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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, A 
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

ILLINOfflENV~ONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, and HAMMAN 
FARMS, 

Respondents. 

1 
) 

l 
l 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 08-96 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

NOW COMES Respondent HAMMAN FARMS, by and through its attorney, Charles F. 

Helsten of HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP, and for its Memorandum in Support of Motion 

for Summary Judgment, states as follows: 

I. FACTS 

On May 5, 2009, the State of Illinois ("State") filed a First Amended Complaint in 

Kendall County Circuit Court, case number 2008 CH 811. Connts I and N of the State's First 

Amended Complaint allege open dumping and landacape waste violations against Hamman 

Farms. Two day later, on May 7, 2009, the United City of Yorkville ("City") filed its Amended 

Complaint in this matter. Connts I and II of the City's Amended Complaint, alleging open 

dumping and landacape waste violations, are virtually identical to Counts I and N of the State's 

First Amended Complaint in the Kendall Couoty case. Counts III and N of the City's Amended 

Complaint allege air pollution violations and water pollution violations, allegedly stemming from 

the open dumping and landscape waste violations set forth in Counts I and n. (See Exhibit A, 

State's First Amended Complaint in Kendall County case, and Exhibit B, City's Amended 

Complaint in PCB action, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference). 
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On March 10, 2011, the State and Hannnan Farms entered into a Consent Order in the 

Kendall Connty case, pursuant to which Hannnan Fanus paid a civil penalty and agreed to 

various future compliance provisions addressing open dumping and application of landscape 

waste at agronomic rates. (See Consent Order dated March 10, 2011, attached hereto as Exhibit 

C). Among the provisions agreed to by Hamman Farms is the establishment of a load checking 

program, frequent inspections of deposited landscape waste, and the utilization of an intake 

system for the acceptance of landscape waste. (Exhibit C, 1M! 2(b), 2(c), 3). In addition, 

Hamman Fanns also agreed to apply landscape waste in a manner that prevents the generation of 

nuisance conditions from flies or odors, to reduce or cease the application of landscape waste to 

prevent nuisance conditions, and to minimize stonn water runoff from fields where landscape 

waste has been applied. (Exhibit C, ~~ 10, 11). This Consent Order, approved by the Court, 

slates that "[iJt is the intent of the parties to this Consent Order that it be a final judgment on the 

merits ofthis matter." (Emphasis added). 

II. ARGUMENT 

A. The Consent Order eotered into between the State of Illinois and Hamman Farms 
coostitutes rmal judgment with respect to the allegations against Hamman Farms by 
the City of Yorkville; thus, Hamman Farms is entitled to judgmeut on the basis of 
the doctrine of res judicata. 

The purpose of the doctrine of res judicata is to promote judicial economy and prevent 

repetitive litigation. Citizens Opposing Pollution v. Exxon Mobil Coal U.S.A., 404 Ill.App.3d 

543, 555 (5th Dis!. 2010). Under the doctrine, a judgment rendered by a court of competent 

jurisdiction on the merits is a bar to any future action between the same parties or their privies on 

the same cause of action, in the same or another court. See, e.g., Neuberg v, Michael Reese 

Hasp. and Medical Center, 118Il1.App.3d 93 (1st Disl. 1983); Martin-Trigona v, Gouleta., 105 

Ill.App.3d 28 (1st Di,1. 1982). When properly invoked, the judgment in the former suit is 
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conclusive not only as to all questions actually decided, but also as to all questions which could 

have been litigated in the action. ld.; People v. Progressive Land Developers, Inc., 151 IlL2d 

285, 294, (TIl. 1992). Moreover, the order of time in which suits are commenced is not 

determinative, as it is the first judgment for the same cause of action that constitutes an effective 

defense. See Kewanee Lumber & Supply Co. v. Guest Laundry Co., ef aI., 306 IlI.App. 491, 498, 

29 N.E.2d 115 (2"' Dis!. 1940). 

Thus, three elements must be satisfied when arguing res judicata: (I) there was a final 

judgment on the merits rendered by a court of competent jntisdiction; (2) there is identity of 

causes of action; and (3) there is identity of parties or their privies. ld. In this case, each of these 

three elements are satisfied; thus, judgment should be entered in favor of Hamman Fauns. 

1. Final judgment on the merits was rendered by a court of competent jurisdiction. 

The Consent Order entered into on March 10, 2011, constitutes final judgment rendered 

on the merits by. court of competentjntisdiction. Thi, Consent Order itself, signed by the judge 

in the Circuit Court action, establishes that this was the partie,' intent. (Exhibit C). Thus, the 

first element under the doctrine of res judicata is clearly established. 

Moreover. as noted above, a judgment in a former suit is conclusive not only as to all 

question. actually decided but to all questions which might properly have been litigated and 

determined in that action. Progressive Land Deve/opers, Inc., 151 lJl.2d at 294. The City's air 

and water pollution counts (Counts III and N, respectively) are clearly based upon the 

allegations of open dumping and application of landscape waste above the agronomic rate, and 

thus constitute allegations which "might properly have been litigated and determinedt
• in the 

State's action. In fact, such allegations were specifically addressed in the Consent Order, despite 

the ract that the State did not specifically allege air pollution andlor water pollution violations in 

its First Amended Complaint. (See Exhibit C, § III(C) ft 10, 11). Under the Consent Order, 
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Hamman Farms agreed to apply and incorporate landscape waste in a manner that prevents the 

generation of nuisance conditions from flies or odors, and to reduce or cease the application of 

landscape waste, as necessary, to prevent nuisance conditions. (., 10). Hamman Farms also 

agreed to mininrize stOIDl water runoff from fields where landscape waste has been applied, and 

to maintain buffer strips and field borders and place phosphorous containing material beneath the 

top two inches of the soil surf~e. (,11). As Count ill of the City'S Amended Complaint (air 

pollution violations) is premised on the aUeged odor emitted from Hamman Farms' application 

of landscape waste, and Count N (water pollution violations) is premised on Hamman Fanns' 

application of landscape waste which is discharged into ground water, identity between the two 

causes of action exists. In short, there is a single group of operative facts common to both cases, 

as further evidenced by the fact that the Consent Order specifically addresses such concerns. 

Thus, the doctrine of res judicata applies equally to the air and water pollution counts as it does 

to the open dumping and landscape waste viol.tion counts in Counts I and II of the City" 

Amended Complaint. 

1. Identity of causes of action exists. 

The second element. identity of causes of action, is defined by the f.cts which give the 

plaintiff a right to relief. Progressive Land Developers, 151 I1l.2d at 295. "If the sarne fuets are 

essential to the maintenance of both proceedings or the same evidence is needed to sustain both, 

then there is identity between the allegedly different causes of action asserted and res judicata 

bars the latter action.'~ Id. The question to be answered, then, is whether there is a single group 

of operative facts common to both cases. Id. Here, the answer to that question is yes. 

The allegations in the State's First Amended Complaint that supported the open dumping 

and landscape waste violations are virtually identical to the City's allegations of the same 

violations in its Amended Complaint. (See Exhibits A and B). For example, the allegations in 
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both the State's First Amended Complaint and the City's Amended Complaint concern the same 

timeframe. (See Exhibit A at 1117, 18, 19,20-22, in which the State alleges that "from at least 

September 21, 2007, or at a time better known to the Defendant ... ", Hamman Farms violated the 

Illinois Environmental Protection Act. Similarly, in Exhibit B, the City's allegations center on 

the EPA inspection which occurred on October 17, 2007 and alleged continuing violations 

thereafter.). In addition, the State and City seek nearly identical relief for the alleged violations. 

(See, e.g., the relief sought under Count I of Exhibits A and B, in which both the State and the 

City request (I) a finding that Hamman Farms violated the Act; (2) ordering Hamman Farms to 

cease and desist/enjoining it from further violations of the Act; (3) ordering a civil penalty of 

$50,000 for each violation, and (4) ordering payment of an additional $10,000 penalty for each 

day during which the violation continued. Similar requests for relief are sought pursuant to the 

State's and City's allegations oflandscape waste violations as well.). Moreover, as previously 

established herein, Counts ill (air pollution violations) aod N (water pollution violations) are 

premised upon the allegations of open dumping and application of landscape waste over the 

agronontic rate. Again, despite the fact that the State did not specifically allege such violations 

in its First Amended Complaint, these allegations are specifically addressed within the Consent 

Order, Thus; the second element \Ulder the doctrine of res judicata;. identity of causes of action, 

is sintilarly established. 

3. There is identity of parties or their privfes. 

Finally, an identity of parties or their privies must be established. In this case, privity 

exists between the City and the State. Although there is no generally prevailing definition of 

privity which can automatically be applied to all cases, privity is said to exist between parties 

who adequately represent the same legal interests. Atherton v. Connecticut General Life 

Insurance Company, 2011 WL 3715003 (I"' Dist., August 22, 2011); Progressive Land 
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Developers, 151 m.2d at 296. It is the identity of interest that controls in determining privity, 

not the nominal identity of the parties. Id. Here, the Illinois Attorney General adequately 

represented the same legal interests that the City of Yorkville is seeking to represent - namely 

the public's interest in maintaining environmental standards and seeing that the environmental 

laws are followed. 

hl Progressive Land Developers, the court held that the Attorney General's interests had 

been adequately represented by the Nation of Islam, a private religious organization, in a prior 

proceeding relating to the distribution of assets of the estate oftbe Nation's fonner leader. Id. at 

297. Thus, if the doctrine of res judicata is applicable where a private party adequately 

represented the interests of the State, it is logical that the State may adequately represent the 

interests ofa municipality. 

"A nonparty may be bound under privity if that nonparty's interests are so closely aligned 

to those of a party that the party is the virtual representative of the nonparty." Purmal v. Robert 

N. Wadington & Associates, 354 Ill.App.3d 715, 723-24 (I" Dis!. 2004) (citing R. Michel, 

Illinois Practice, § 41.5 at 317 (1989)). "Privity is defined as '[ dlerivative interestfounded on, or 

growing out of~ contract, connection, or bond of union between parties; mutuality of interest. '" 

Purmal at 723 (quoting Black's Law Dictionary 1199 (6th cd. 1990)). Here, the mutuality of 

interest of the State and the City of Yorkville ill maintaining environmental standards and seeing 

that the environmental laws are followed is clearly illustrated through various documents 

produced by the City in the counse of discovery. These documents, which the City verified were 

responsive to Hamman Farms' production requests (see Exhibit D), specifically Hamman Farms' 

request for all docmnents which the City relied upon when fammlating or drafting the 

Complaint, show that the City and State worked in tandem, and thus were in privity with one 
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another, in bringing their respective enforcement actions. These documents, attached hereto as 

Exhibit E, include the following: 

• Memorandum from Bart Olson, Interim City Administrator, dated July I, 2007, 
reflecting the fact that infonnation was shared among !EPA, the City, Kendall County 
and the Attorney General's office, with the expectation that a joint meeting would 
occur between the three. (Exhibit E, Bares 958-960'); 

• Memorandum from Gary Williams, Inspection Services (City), reflectiog a 
teleconference between the City and !EPA concerning Hamman Farms. (Exhibit E, 
Bates 1907-09); 

• Letter from Valerie Burd, Mayor of the City of Yorkville, to Matt Duno with the 
Illinois Attorney General's Office, dated April 1, 2008. The letter references joint 
field inspections (the City of Yorkville and !EPA) concerning Hamman Fanns. 
(Exhibit E, Bates 1472-1473); 

• News article published in Beacon News, dated April I, 2008, reporting that !EPA 
agreed to pursue a cooperative relationship with the County and Yorkville as it 
related to Hamman Farms (Exhibit E, Bates 133-34); and 

• !EPA Open Dump Checklist drafted by Gino Bruni and Mark Retzlaff, !EPA, dated 
October 17, 2007. The State's Notice of Violation was based upon this checklist; the 
City also relied on this checklist in alleging open dumping and landscape waste 
violations. (Exhibit D, Bates 2196-2203; see also Exhibit B at , 13, illustrating the 
City's reliance on the October 17, 2007 !EPA inspe<;tion). 

Each of these documents establishes privity between the State and the City in bringing their 

respective enforcement actions, and illustrates their unity of interest with respect to the 

allegations against Hamman Farms. The City verified that the documents were responsive to 

Hamman Farms' production requests, and that their response was complete. (See Exhibit D). 

Thus, privity between the State and the City does exist. lherefore, the doctrine of res judicata 

I The Bates numbers identified herein were marked for purposes of discovery. Therefore, reference to such numbers 
in this Memorandum is for ease of identification within Exhibit E, 
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applies, the City should be barred from Plll'Suing action against Hanunan Farms, and summary 

judgment should be entered in favor of Hamman Farms.2 

B. Permitting suit by the City of Yorkville against Hamman Farms after resolution of 
the State's complaint is contrary to the intent of the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Act. 

The fllinois Environmental Protection Act sets forth a two-tiered enforcement action 

structure - (1) State enforcement proceedings, in which the Agency refers violators to the lllinois 

Attorney General or State's Attorneys, who then file a complaInt against the alleged violator 

(415 !LCS 5/31(c», and (2) citizen', enforcement proceedings, pursuant to which any person, 

group, association or CO!poration can file a complaint with the Board (415 ILCS 5/31(d». With 

respect to a citizen's suit filed with the Board, the Board will pursue such allegations unless it 

determines that such complaint is duplicative or frivolous. 415 ILCS 5/31(d)(I). A complaInt 

need not be similar to anoth.er action brought before the Board in order to be rendered 

"duplicative." See The Citizen's Guide to the Illinois Pollution Control Board - Enforcement 

Actions, www.ipcb.state.il.us. Rather, "[aJ complaint is duplicative ifit is already being heard by 

the Board or in another forum." (emphasis added). !d. 

Thus, while there are two avenues to seek enforcement against an alleged violator of the 

Act, the Act specifically carves out an exception with respect to citizen's suits alleging violations 

of the Act which have been or currently are pending in another forum. The Board has stated that 

the reason for the prohibition of duplicative complaints is the apprehension that private citizens' 

complaints "might flood the Board with too many cases raising the same issue and [might] 

unduly harass a respondent." WIPE v. Pollution Control Board, 55 m.App.3d 475 (lst Dist. 

2 ShO\lld summary judgment not be entered in favor of Hamman Fanus pursuant to the instant Motion, Hanunan 
Fam:tS reserves its right to file a sub-sequent motion for summary judgment. as relevant, based upon subsequent 
discovery. 
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1977) (citing League of Women Voters v. North Shore Sanitary Disl., 1 Ill. P.C.B. Op. 35 

(1970»; see also Rocke v. Pollution Control Board, 397 N.E.2d 51 (1st Dis!. 1979). "'Duplicity' 

is defined in part as 'the quality or state of being double or twofold ... the use of two or more 

distinct allegations or answers where one is sufficient: pleading double .... jj [d. In other words, 

where the State has taken it upon itself to initiate and resolve an enforcement action under the 

Illinois Environmental Protection Act, as in the Kendall County case alleging the same violations 

as heret the Act does not contemplate or support a duplicitous cause of action under the citizen's 

suit provisions. Se. WIPE, 55 m.App.3d at 479 ("[W]e are persuaded that the above definitions 

aptly state the intent of the legislature to empower the Board to dismiss complaints raising 

allegations identical or substantially similar to matters previously brought before the Board"); 

see also The Citizen '3 Guide to the nlinois Pollution Control Board - Enforcement Actions, 

(clarifying the fact that a complaint is duplicative if it is already being heard by the Board or in 

another foro.m). This is analogous to the common law docttine of res judicata, previously 

discussed herein. It would be illogical for the Act to require that the Board pursue a citizen's suit 

with respect to matters which have already been resolved through another means of enforeement, 

i.e., a State enforcement action. 

In this case, the City of Yorkville's Amended Complaint is duplicative (i.e., identical or 

substantially similar) of the State's action. Thus, if the City is pennitted to proceed, it will 

unduly harass Hannn.n Farms, who has already resolved all the potential violations of the Act 

raised by the State of Illinois. The same matters that are at issue in the City's Amended 

Complaint were referred by the Illinois EPA to the Illinois Attorney General, who filed and 

resolved a complaint in State court. Pursuant to the State's enforcement action, Hannnan Fanus 

entered into a Consent Order, thereby addressing any potential violations and agreeing to pay a 
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civil penalty. Thus, the State has taken appropriate action, and Hamman Fanns has addressed 

any potential violations of the Act. It is contrary to the intent of the Act to permit a citizen's 

enforcement action in the same matter, with the same underlying facts, when appropriate action 

has already been taken by the State of minois. Thus, judgment should be entered in favor of 

Hamman Fanns, on the basis that the City's Amended Complaint is duplicative of the State's 

enforcement proceeding in the Kendall County case. 

WHEREFORE, the Respondent, HAMMAN FARMS, respectfully requests that the 

Pollution Control Board enter an Order granting summary judgment in its favor as to all counts, 

and for such further relief as the Board deems necessary and proper. 

Dated: December 6, 2011 

l"harles F. Helsten 
Michael F. lasparro 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Avenue 
P.O. Box 1389 
Rockford, IL 61105-1389 
815-490-4900 
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One ofIts Attorneys 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
ex rei. LISA MADlGAN, Atlorney 
General of the State of1lJjnois, 

Plaintiff, 

vs, 

DON HAMMAN FARMS LLC, an minDis 
limited liability c.:ompany, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

No. 2008-CH-0811 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND OTHER CNIL 
PENALTIES 

TIle PEOPLE OF TIlE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rei. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney 

General oftbe State of Illinois, on her own motion and at the request of the ILLINOIS 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, complains of the Defendant, DON HAMMAN 

FARMS LLC, a limited liability company, as follows: 

COUNT! 

OPEN DUMPING 

J. 1111s Count I is brought on behalf ofthe People oftha State of Illinois, ex rei. Lisa 

Madigan, 1he Attorney General of the State of Illinois) on her own motion and at the request of 

the Illinois EnviromnentaJ Prolection Agency, ("IllinoiB EPA"), pl.lrsl,lan110 Sections 42(d) and 

(e) ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/4J(d) and (e) (2006), and i~; an actiol1 to restrujn ongoing \!jolatiuns of 

the Act and fOJ GiyiJ penalties. 

EXHIBIT 

A 
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2. 111\; Jllinoil:l EPA is an agency of the State of IIlinoi.<; crcuted by t1Jt Illinois 

General Assembly in Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2006), and chmged, inter Clha, with the 

duty of enforcing the Act 

3. On information and belief, the Defendant, DON HAMMAN FARMS LLC 

('~Hamman Farms") at all times relevan1 10 the complaint, wa~ and is an Iilinoi.s limited liability 

company in good standing. The husiness address is 61] 0 State Route 71, Oswego, Kendall 

County) Illinois. 

4. On information and belief, the Defendant, Harmnan Farms, is an ope.rator of a 

landscape waste land application facility located OD 2300 acreS ofland a16275 State Route 71, 

Oswego, Kendall County, Illinois ("Site"), The land is primarily used for agricultural purposes, 

5, Since at least September 2007, or at a time better known to Defendant, and 

continuing to at least the filing of this complaint, Defendant has conducted an on·fann landscape 

waste application operation at the Site. Defendant receives monetary fees to accept landscape 

wasle. The landscape waste is then land-applied to the Defendant's farm acreage. 

6, Defendan, as owner andlor operator of the Site, is subject to the Act and the 

Rules and Regulations promulgated by the IIIillois Pollution Cuntrol Board ("Board"), The 

Board's regulatiuns for solid waste and special waste lntndling arc found in Title 35, Subtitle G, 

Chapter I, Subchapter I, of the Illinois Administrative Code ("Board Reguiations for Solid Waste 

Handling"). 

7. From al1eas1 September 21; 2007, or at fl time better known tc! the Ddtmdtlnt, and 

continuing to at Jeasl the filing of this complaint, Defendam has camjed or allowed thuusands ()f 

pieces of plastic, metal, pap:;:]") and miscellaneous debris mixe.d witb t11:: landscape waste tel be 
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deposit(;(j ill and around the Site as well as on roads and ditehe:;; adjac(;"Dl 1l' the farm field;;; of the 

Site. 

8. Section 3315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2[J[)6), provides the j(Jj]owing 

definition: 

"Person" is any individual, partnership, co-partnership) firm, 
GOrnpallY, limited liability company, (.;orporation, a~socjation, joint 
stock company; trust, estate, politicaJ subdivision, state agency. or 
any other legaJ entity, or their legal representative, agent or 
assigns. 

9. Defendant Hamman Farms is a IJperson" as that term is defined in Section 3 .315 

of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/33 15 (2006). 

10. Sections 21 (a) and 21 (p )(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (a), 21 (P)(1 )(2006), 

provide) in pertinent part, as follows: 

Sec. 21. Prohibited acts. No person shall: 

(a) Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste. 

* 
, , 

(P) In violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow the 
open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the 
followjng occurrences al the dump site: 

(I) litter; 

, , , 

11. Section 3.535 ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/1535(2006), provid" the following 

definili on: 

"Waste" means allY garbage, sludgt from a waste trc:utmcnl plant, wale) suppJy 
tre.atment plant. or air pollution control facility or other discarded material, 
including sulid, liquid, semj~solid, or contained ga..~eou~ material n:::sulting fl~(Jm 
industrial, commerciaL mining and ~lgriGLlllural op~ratj{)n.s, and from community 
activities. hut does not include solid or dissolved material in domestic sevl"agt, or 
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solid or dissolved materials in irrigation return flows, or Cll~lI ,;ombustiN) by
products as defined in Section 3.135, or industrial discharges which art point 
sourceb subject to permits under Section 402 of the FederaJ Water PCl1Jution 
Control Act, as now or hereafter amended, or source, special nuclear, Or by~ 

product materials as defined hy the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (68 
Stat. 92 J) or any solid or dissolved nlateriaJ from any facility suhjec110 the 
Federal Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (P.L. 95~H7) or the 
rules and regulations thereunder or any Im;y or rule or regulation adopted hy the 
State oJ Illinois pursuant thereto. 

12. Section 3.445 of the Act, 4 J 5 ILCS 5/3.445(2006), provide, the followmg 

definition: 
"Sanitary landiill" means a facility pennitted by the Agency for the disposaJ of 
waste on land meeting the requirements of the Resource Conservatiun and 
Recovery Act. P,L. 94~580, and regulations thereunder, and without creating 
nuisances or hazards to public health or safety, by confining the refuse tu the. 
smallest practicaJ volume and covering it with a layer of earth at the conclusion of 
each day's operation, or by such other methods and intervals as the Board may 
provide by regulation. 

13. Sections 3.185 and 3.305 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.185, 5/3.305 (2006), 

respectively, provide the following definitions: 

"Disposal" means the discharge, deposit, injection, durnpjng, spilling, leaking or 
placing of any waste or hazardous waste into or on any land or water or into any 
well so that Buuh waste or hazardous waste or any constituent thereof may enter 
the environment or be emitted into the air Dr discharged into any waters, including 
ground waters. 

"Open dumping" means the consolidatiol'l of refuse from one or more sourceS at f.L 

disposal site that doe~ not fulfill the requirements of a sanitary lundilll. 

J 4. The thousandc of pieces of plastic, metal, paper, and miscellaneuus debris mixtjd 

with till.; Jandscape waste deposited ill and around the Site as well as on roads and ditches 

fiurrounding the; Site, are "waste" as that term j~; defined in Section 3.535 afthe Act. 415 lLCS 

5/3.5J5 (2006). 
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J 5. The dcpo::;ition of the lW1dsCHpt wastt mixed with pla::;tic, metal, paper, and 

rniS'c;ellanl::OU5 debris on the Site constitutc1i "open dumping" as that term 15 dr:fined in St;;cliull 

3.305 ufthe Act, 4151LCS 5/3.305(2006). 

J 6. Defendanl'.s Siie if' il "disposal" situ as that iClm is defin0d in Section 3.185 oftbc 

Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.185 (2006) beCELU!:l0 of the landscape waste and plastic, metal, paper, Hnd 

mis0cllancous dcbrh:: placed there. 

J 7, Defendant's Site is not a "sanitary landfill" as tha1 term is defined in Section 

.1.445 oflhe Ac, 4J 5 ILCS 5/3.445 (2006) and does nDt have a permit as one. 

18. From on OT about September 21,2007, or at a time better Imown to the 

Defendant, and continuing at least until the filing of this complaintl Defendant has caused ur 

allowed landscape waste l pla.qtic, metal~ paper, and miscellaneous debris to be openly dumped on 

their Site, without being' pennitted landfill in violation of Section 2 J (a) Df the Act, 4 J 5 ILCS 

5/21 (,)(2006). 

19. From on or about September 21,2007, or at a time better known to the 

Defendant, and continuing at least until the filing of this complaint, Defendant has caused or 

allowed landscape waste and debris to be openly dumped 011 their Site, mixed together in u 

manner cr"ting litler in violation of Section 2 J (p)(1) of the Act, 4 J 5 ILCS 5/21 (P)(J )(2006) 

20. Plaintiff is withuut an adequate remedy at law. Pbintiffwill be irreparably injured 

and violation:; uf pertinent CrlVir01U11entaJ statutes will continue unlc!ls this Couli grants equitable 

relief in the form of permanent injunctive relief. 

WIlEREFO]ZE, )'Iainliff; PECJPLE OF THE STATE CJF ILLINOIS, respectfully requests 

that this Court enter ~ preliminary and, after a trial. permanen1 injunC:liun and an (Jrdc:r ill lDV(1]' 

of Plaintiff and against the: Ddendunl DON H.~h1lv1AN FARJv1S. LtC on this COU11l J: 
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J. Finding that the Defendant has vioJatt:d Sections 2J (a) and 2J(p)(1) of1ht Act, 

4J5 ILCS 21(li), 2J(p)(I)(2006); 

2. Enjoining the Defendant Ii'om any further violations of St:cUons 7.1 (a) and 21 (p)(l) 

ofth' Act. 4 J 5 lLCS ::! I (a), 21 (p)( I )(2006); 

3. Ordering Defendant to take the appropriate Gorrective aC1ions that will result in 

the abatement of the violations alleged herein; 

4. Assessing a civil penalty of $50,OOO.CJO against the Defendant for each and every 

violation of the Act and pertinent regulations and an additional $10,000.00 for each day during 

which the violation continues; 

5. Ordering that all costs of this action, including expert witness, consultant and attorney 

fees, be taxed against the Defendant; and 

6. For such other relief as this Court may deem appropriate and just. 

COUNT II 

CONDUCTING A WASTE STORAGE OPERATION WITHOUT A DEVELOPMENT 

PERMIT 

J -16. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 1 thJ'Dllgh 9 and 

J 1 through J 7 of Count I, as paragraphs 1 tl'll'ough J 6 of tills Count II 

J 7 Sections 2 J (d) and 21 (e) of the Act, 4 J 5 ILCS 5121 (d), SI2 J (0)(2006), provide, In 

pertinent part, a:-; follows: 

No petSofJ shall: , 
d) Conduct any wfl.ste.-storugc, wilste-treatment, or waste-disposal 

op0rati(lTI' 

(1) withuut 3 permit granttd by tilt: A,geney .. 

6 
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, • 

(2) ill violatiol1 of any regulations or standards 
ndopted by the Board under thiE Act: , .. 

, , 
* 

e) Dispose, treal, slOre or abandon any waste, or tran8])011 any waste: 
into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment, 
except a1 Q 8ite or facility which meets the requirements of this Ac.1 
and of regulations and standards thereunder. 

18. Section 807.201 of the Board Solid Waste and Special Waste Hauling 

Regulations, 35 IlL Adm Code 807.201, states, in relevant pan, as follows: 

Development Penn its 

... no person shall cause or allow the development of any new solid waste 
management site or cause or allow the modification of an existing solid waste 
management site without a Development Permit issued by the Agency. 

19. From some time before September 17,2007, or at a time better kno"WD to 

Defendant, and c.ontinuing at least until the filing of this complaint) Defendant has conducted a 

waste~storage operation. 

20. From some time before September] 7, 2007, 01' at.a time better Imown to 

Defendant, and continuing a1least until the filing of this complaint Defendant has caused or 

allowed the development of a solid waste disposal site, andlor modified ilS waste-fltorage 

operation without obtaining a Development Permit for said operation. 

21. From some time before Septcm bel' 17, 2007, or a1 .a tum: better krlOwn to 

IJefendant, and continuing alleasl until the filing of this complaint, Defendant bas dispc)sed of 

Vluste at a slit' or facility which has l101 met the rec)uirements of this Act or ofthc regulation::, and 

swndards thcnamder. 

7 
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22. By failing 10 obtairJ u Development Permit for a waste storage operation, 

Defendant has violated S<:;ction 807.20] ofthC' Board Solid Waste ~nd SpedaJ Waste Hauling 

Regulations, 35 lIl. Adm. Code 807,20 I "nd, therefore, violated Sect;a", 2l(d)( J ),( d )(2), and 

Jl(e) ofthe AG!, ~ 15 ILCS 5/2J(d)(l), (d)(2), and (0)(2006). 

23. PJuintiffis without an adequate remedy at law. Plaintiff will be: irreparabl,Y il1iured 

and yiolatif)lls of pertinent environmental statutes wW continue 1111Ies~; this COUli grants equitable 

reliefm the form of permanent injunctive relief, 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully regoes\s 

that thls Court enter f.l preliminary and, after a trial, permanent injunction and an Order in favor 

of Plaintiff and against the Defendant, DON HAMMAN FARMS, LLC on this Count II: 

1. Finding tilat the Defendant has violated 21(d)(I),(d)(2), and 21(e) of the Act, 415 

ILCS 5/21(d)(I), (d)(2), and (e)(2006), and Section 807.201 of the Board Solid Waste and 

Special Waste Hauling Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm, Code 807.201; 

2, Enjoining the Defendant from any further violations 01'21 (d)(l), (d)(2), and 2 ](e) 

ofthe Act, 415lLCS Sill (d)(I), (d)(2), and (e)(2006), and Se.etion 807,201 of the Board Solid 

Waste and Special Waste Hauling Regulations, 35llL Adm. Code 807,201, 807.202(b); 

3, Ordering Defendant to take the appropriate corrective actions that will resul1 in 

tl).t abatement of the violations alleged herein; 

4. Assessing a civil penulty of $50, 000. UO against the Defendant for each und every 

violation OfthE Act and pertinent Tegulations and arl additional $J U,(JO(),()O fl)), each day durilJg 

which the violation continues; 

5, r)rdering that all costs of this action._ including expert w]tm:s~, Lonsultant :J.nd 

attorney j(:.(;;S, be: taxed 2lgainsl the Defendant; and 

8 
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6, For suell other relief at. this Coun may deern appropriate and just 

COUNT III 

CONllliCTING A WASTE STORAGE OPERATION WITHOUT AN OPERATING 

PERMIT 

1-18. PlaintifTrealleges and incorpOTiltc~l by referunce herein paragraphs 1 through 9 and 

11 through 17 of Count 1, and paragraphs 17 and 19 of Count Il as paragraphs I through 18 of 

this Count Ill. 

19. Section 807.202(b) of the Board Solid Waste and Special Waste Hauliug 

Regulations, 35 III. Adm. Code 807.202(b) states, in relcvantpart, as follows: 

Operating Pennits 

• * * 

b) Existing Solid Waste Management Sites. 

1) ".no person shall cause or allow the use or operation of any existing 
solid waste management site without an Operating Permit issued by the 
Agency not later than one year after the effective date of these 
Regulations. 

20. From some time before September] 7, 2007, or at a time better known to 

Defendant, and continuing at ]east until the filing of this complaint, Defendant has caused or 

allowed the use (1)" operation of its waste-storage operation WIthout obtaining an Operating 

Permit for said operation. 

21 From somG lime bofore S"Iltomber 17. 2007, or at" time bolter known to 

DcfendurJL unci continuing at least until the filing oflhis complaint. Defendant has stored waste 

at a silt ur facility which has nut met the r-;:quir::mcnts ofthit; Act or of the regul?11iont: and 

stalldard~ thr::reunder. 

9 
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')') By failing to obtain an Operating Permit for a waste storage operation, D(:;fendant 

has violateci Sections 807.20J ~md g07.J02(b) ofihe Board Solid Waste and Special Waste 

Hauling Rcgulutions, 35 Ill. Adm, Code 807.20J, 807.102(b), and, therefore, violated Sections 

21(d)(I),(d)(2), and 21 (e) althe Act, 41 51LCS 5/21(d)(1), (d)(2), and (n(200o). 

21 I)laintiffis withoUl an udt:quutc remedy at Jaw. PJaintiffwm be irrepawbly iJ~iurtd 

and violatiuns of pertinent environmenutl statutes will continue unJel:>'s this Court grants equitable 

relief in the form oj' permanent injunctive relief, 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully requests 

thai this Court enler a preliminary and, after a trial) permanent injunction and an Order in favor 

of Plaintiff and against the Defendant, DON HAMMAN FARMS, LLC on illis CountI!: 

1. Finding that the Defendant has violated 21 (d)(J ),(d)(2), and 21 (e) of the Act, 415 

ILCS 5/21(d)(l), (d)(2), and (e)(2006), and Section 807.202(b) of the Board Solid Waste and 

Special Waste Hauling Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807.202(b); 

2. Enjoining tile Defendant from any further violations of 21 (d)(I), (d)(2), and 21 (oJ 

of the Act, 4 I 5 ILCS 5/21 (d)(I), (d)(2), and (e)(2006), and Section 807.202(b) of the Board 

Solid Waste and Special Waste Hauling Regulations, 351l1. Adm. Code 807.201; 

3, Ordering Defendant to take the appropriate corrective actions that will result in 

the abatement of the violations alleged herein; 

4. A:::st:ssing a civil penalty of $50,000 ,GO against th(;: Defendant for each and cvr;;ry 

violatiull oj the Act and pertinel1t regulation:; and un additional $10,OD(J.{)() fOJ each day during 

which the violl:ltiull Guntinw:s; 

5 Ordering that all costs ufthi.s action. including expert witnes!:. consultant arlU 

attorney ke~, br: taxed against the Def(;;ndanl; and 
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(), For such oiher relj ef as this Court m,ty deem appropriate and j ufiL 

COUNTIY 

MILlIRE TO MEET THE APPLICATION AT AGRONOMIC RATES 
EXEMJ'TlON 

J. This oounl is broughl on beh/tlfofthe PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF lLLlN()]'S, by 

LISA MAD1C1AN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, on her OW11 motion, pursuanl to 

Section 42(d) and (e) uflhe Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(d) and (e) (21106) 

("Act"). 

2. The Attorney General is the chief legal officer of the State of lllinois having the 

powers and duties prescribed by law. ILL. CaNST. Article Y, Section 15 (1970). 

3-16, Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 2 through 9 

and 11 tl1rough 17 of Coant I, as paragraphs 3 tl1rough 16 oftltls Counl IV. 

17. Section 21(q)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5121 (q)(2)(2006), provides, in relevant 

part, as follows: 

Sec. 21. Prohibited acts. No person shall: 

, * , 

(C]) Conduct a landscape waste cornposting operation without an Agency 
permit, provided, however, t11Ut DO permit shall be required for any person: 

* , 
(2) appJying landscape waste or compusted landscape waste at 

agronomic rates; or 

, , 

J 8. Section 830.] 02 oftht Board Regulations for Solid \Vaste Handling, 35 or 111. 

/\dm. Cod~· 830.102, provides the following defmition: 

1] 
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"Agronomie; Rates" mean:; the (::lppiicatioD of not mon: th~m 20 tons per acre per 
year, except that the Agency may allow a higher rail::: for in clivi dual sites where 
the: owner or operator has demonstrated to the Agency that the site's soi] 
characteristics or crop needs require a higher rate, (Section:21 (q) of the Act.) 

19. Section 3.270 of the Act, 415 1LC8 5/3.270 (2006), provides the following 

definition: 

"Landscape waste" means 1:111 accumulations of grass or shrubbery cuttings, 
Jeaves, tree limbs and other materials accumulated Uli the result of the care of 
lawns, shlllbbery, vines and trees. 

20, On September 21,20071 inspectors from the Illinois EPA Bureau of Land 

observed landscape waste on the Site that had been applie.d at a rate of more than 20 tons per 

acre per year. 

21. On October 17,2007, inspectors from the Illinois EPA observed landscape waste 

on the Site that had been applied at 1:1 rate of more than 20 tons per acre per year. 

22. On at least September 21, 2007, October 17, 2007, and at times better known to 

the Defendant, Defendant had not met the exemption from a permit requirement contained in 

Section 21 (q)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (q)(2)(2006), and, thus, is required 10 have a permit 

for the operation of its Jandscaping waste application operation. Defendant did not have a permit 

or permission for said operation, and was not given permission by the JIlinois EPA to apply a 

higher rate of landscape waste per acre per year until May J, 2008. 

21 By applying landscape waste at a rate ofmore thul1 20 tons of landscape wash:' peT 

acre, pcr yr;ar, without first obtaining u pcrmi1 from the JlJinoili EPA, Defendant hu1' violatt:d 

Section 2 J (q)(2) ofthe Act, 4 J 5 ILC8 5121 ('1)(2)(2006). 
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WHEREFORE, Plainliff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respeclfully reqoests 

that this CClUJ1 enter J udgmenl in favor of Plaintiff and against the Dcfend!:lnt, DON }-] AMMAN 

FARMS, LLC, 011 (his COO!]( JJl: 

1. Finding that the Defendant has violated Section 21 (qj(2) urthe Act, 415 ILCS 

5/2 J ('1)(2 )(2006); 

2. Enjoining the Defendant from llny furthcJ' violatiuns of Section 21 ('1)(2) of the 

Act, 4 15 ILCS 5/21 (q)(2)(20[)6); 

3. Assessing a. civil penaJty 01'$50,000,00 against the Defendant for each and every 

violation of the Act and an additiunal $10;000,00 for each day during which the violation 

continues; 

4. Ordering that all costs of this action, including expert v,~tness, consultant and 

attorney fees, be taxed against the Defendant; and 

5. For such other relief as this Court may deem a.ppropriate and just 

BY: 

OF CO!lNSEL: 
PAULA BECKER WHEELER 
VANESSA CORDONNIER 
Assistant At10rneys General 
Envirorummtal Bureau 
69 W, yVashington, Suile 18UO 
Chicago,IL 6CJ6()2 
(3]2) 814,151 I 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLD'10lS, 
ex I'e/, LISA MADIGAN, 
Attomey General of the State of Illinois 

MATTHEW), DUNN, Chief 
En-virolU11ental Enforcementl 

~:n~::Si~ 
ROARlEC~;EAu,chie 
EnvirOlunen1.al Bureau 
Assistant Attorney Gene-reil 
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MAY 11 2009 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTEENTH JUlJICIAL CIRCliIT 

KENDALL COliNTY, ILLINOIS 

PE·OPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
ex I'd LISA MADIGAN, AtloTiley 
GentraJ ufthe St:lle ofJllinuis, 

Plaintiff, 

Vs. 
No. 1J8,CB,081 I 

DON HAMMAN FARMS, LLC, an Jllinois 
limited liability company~ 

) 

) 
) 

I 
) 
) 
) 

) 

) 

) 
) 
) 
) Defendant. 

NonCE OF FILING 

TO: Charles Helsten 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Avenue 
P,O. Box 1389 
R"ckford, Illinois 61105,1389 

George Mueller 
George Mueller, P.C. 
609 Etna Rd 
Ottawa, lL 61350,1071 

Please take notice ti,.t on May 5, 2009, I filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of 
Kendall COlmty, Illinois, PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT, a true and 
correct copy of which is hereby served upon you. 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ex 
reI. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of 
State of Illinois, 

By 0~1'I (l~ ....... ~ 
VANESSA M CORDONNIER 
Assistant Atlorn~~y General 
Envirorunental Bureau 
69 V./. Washington Street. ] 8t11 Fl(Jor 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(312) 814-0608 
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CERTIF1CATE OF SERVJCE 

1, VANESSA M, C0RDONNIER, un Assistant Attorney Gen<;ral, cCl1ify that J 

s(,!fved the foregoing Notice ofFlling, Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint, on 1ht, helo'w 

listed individua](s), hy p()sting same in !;l postage prepaid envelope by first dl:lss majl and 

depusiting same with the Unitr::d States Postal Service located ~11 100 West Randol pJ) 

Stred, Chicago, Illinois at or before the hour of 5:(JO p.m. un May 5, :200Y and by sl:uding 

the same via elecironic mail. 

Charles Helsten 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Avenue 
P.O. Box 1389 

SERV1CEL(H 

Rockford, JIlinois 611 05-1389 

George Mueller, P.c. 
609 Etua Rd 
Olluwa, IL 61350-1071 
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OFFJCE OF THE ATrOkNEY (;ENE]{AL 
S'JATl', OF JLUNU1S 

Lisa Madigan 
11'1" I ()I{NI', r (,]<;f'i 1':11111, 

The Honorahle Timothy J. McCann 
Kendall County Courthouse 
807 West Jolnl Stl~et 
Yorkville, I1!inai, 60560 

May 7, 2009 

Re: People ufthe State .[JIIinois v, Don Hamm.n Farms LLC No, OS-CH-OS1l 

Dear Judge McCann: 

Enclosed please find a (:OUltCSY copy ofthe First Amended Complaint, filed by 
the State in the above action. Copies of the pleading have been served upon opposing 
counseL 

cc: Servict Jist 

Sincerely, 

Vanessa Cordonnier 
Assistant Atlorncy Generi;\] 
C)ffice ufthe lllillOis Attorney General 
Em'ironJncntal Burr;;au 
G9 W. Vv'ashingl()n, 18th FloOf 
Chioago, IL 60602 
(312) 014-U608 

\11(, .'-,llILU, :";(:("""; ."'l:",,_ ,c,pIHI..,rICI'J. 11111,,'" 1)27(1(. • (: I], 7K'-J (j<)(, • "I T\- (0';;1' I )«i<l.:·,·'jl,) • h:x; (::0 i 7li:..1\141, 
1111. V'~'I l{nionOIIlI, ,';If·:''~. r;nl~iW" Jllillol' hlll1ll: • li.1:! /-il'; .'(lO!i • '1''1'', t/"ii)I" 'i',';·'wl' • I'~~. Lii:, /-ii': .,flO" 

"'" ".1,1,'. ""_ '~"""'''. 'jY1'\ "'~".'~'j.')',(,. , .. " 1.1",'.0(",,)), ,_ 
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HAY 11 2009 

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

liNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, A 
MUNICIPAL CORPORA nON, 

Petitioner, 

\'. 

ILLINOIS ICNVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, and 
lJAMMAN FARMS, 

Rc~pondents, 

) 

) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

) 

PCB No. 08·96 
Enforcement-Land, Air, Water 

NOTICE OF FILING 

TO: SEE PERSONS ON A IT ACHED SERVICE LIST 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed wllh the Office of Clerk of the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board. an original and nine copies each of AMENDED COMPLAINT, 

copies ofv.!hich are herewith served upon you. 

Dated: May 7.2009 

Thomas 0" Gardiner 
Michelle M. L<:JCirotta 
GARDINER KOCH & WEISBERG 
53 W Jackson Blvd .. Sie. 950 
Chicago. IL 60604 
(312) 36>0000 
Att) 10: 29637 

Re'pectfully submitted, 

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, 
Petitioner, 

By: 

EXHIBrr 

B 
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,"1"'"CE[VED 
BEfORE THE ILLINOIS I'OLLlJTION CONTROL BOARD CL.E")f:'fJF~IG;; 

t:NITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, A 
MC1>ICIPAL CORPORATION, 

Complainant, 

HAMMAN FARMS, 
Respondenb. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) 

) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 08-96 

(Enforcement-Laud, Air, Water) 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 

NeJV>" COMES the C(lmp)~lill(lnt, UNITED CJTY OF YOHKVJI.J T, h:' if'> fl1l0meyt; 

GARDINER KOCH & WEISBERG, pursuant to Section 31(d) of the Illinois Enviromnental 

Protection Act (415 ILCS 5!31 (d»), and 35llL Admin. Code § 103.200. and for its Amended 

Complaint against HAMMAN FARMS, states as follows: 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

I. Complainant, UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, (hereinafter referred to as 

"Yorkville") is an Illinois municipal corporation in Kendall County, lllinois. 

2. At all times relevant, HAMMAN FARMS (hereinafter referred to as 

·'HAMMAN") is a farm, located on approximately twenly~two hundred acres of land in Kendall 

County. 

3 On this land, H,A,,t,,1MAN grows crops of soybeans, wheat and com. 

4 Starling in or around 1993. HAMMAN registered with the lIlinois Environmental 

Protectiun Agency ("Agency") as an On~Site Compost Landscape Waste Compost Facility 

(hereinafl!.:( referred 10 as ''Compost Facility") pursuant 10 section 2](y)(3) of the lllinois 

E11\ ironmt::ntal Pr01cctlOn Act (hereinafter n:ferred to as "Act''). 
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13. On October 17, 2007. Agency inspectors, Gino Bruni and Mark Retzlaff. 

conducted an inspection of HAMMAN. During the inspection, the inspectors observed the 

following; 

<:\. The application rate was two and one half inches to three inches thick ll.sing a 

ruler: 

b. Numcrou;.; flies were at the field v,'"bere land~cape waste had been applied; and 

c. (Jenera] refuse v·,Ias in the landsc<:!pe wa~te. 

14. On November 15,2007, the Agency issued HAMMAN a violation notice. The 

notice cited the following violations: 

a. Section 21(a) of the Act: HAMMAN openly dumped landscape waste and 

general refuse. HAMMAN did not apply landscape waste at agronomic rates. 

b. Section 21(d) of the Act: HAMMAN openly dumped landscape waste and 

general refuse. HAMMAN did not apply landscape waste at agronomic rates. 

HAMMAN conducted the aforementioned activities vvithout a pennit issued 

by the Agency. 

c. Section 2 I (p) of the Act: HAMMAN openly dumped liner, and liner was 

commingled with the landscape waste. 

d. 35 111 Admin. Code §HU7.201: HAMMAN openly dumped landscape waste 

and general refuse. HAMMAN did not apply landscape waste at agran(lmic 

rates. HAMMAN conducte.d the aforementioned activities without a 

developmental pt:::rmit granted by the Agenc),. 

t. 35 llL Admin. Code S807.202: HAMMAN openly dumped land,<,cape waste 

and general refuse. HAMMAN did not apply landscape waste at agnJDomic 

3 
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b. HAMMAN failed to calculate On a daily hasi~ the percentage of non~ 

landscape waste. 

18. On April 1 O. ~008, HAMMAN filed a request for permission to apply landscape 

waste at rates greater than the agronomic rale oftwtnty (20) tons per a.<;re per year. HAMMAN 

im.:luded with its application the following documentS": (1) Land Application Plan; (2) USDA 

Soil CUl1sen·ation St;r\"icl;;; Soil Survey; (3) Chemic:.>.] Analysis of Soil/Compost; (4) Calculations 

rtb'i;irding ~jtrogt'n Demand Ctnd Exreeted Nitrogen and Potassium L(lading: \1f!d (5) 0pini,w of 

Dr Razvi. 

J 9. The Chemical Analysis of Soil/Compost included four (4) soil samples a.nd one 

(1) sample of leaves with mixed forage, Midwest Laboratories, who perfonned the tests, 

received the four soil samples conducted the analyses on December 7, 2007. Midwest 

Laboratories' report did not identify tl1e location from where the samples were taken. Midwest 

Laboratories, Inc. received the sarnple of leaves with mixed forage on December 5, 2007. 

20. The lllinois Agronomy Handbook recommends using a sampling of one 

composite from each two and one half (2 y~) aCre areas when conducting soil test analysis. Mr. 

Gary Cima, an expert in landscape wasle application and former Agency invt:!:;;Ligator. 

recommends using a sampling of two tests from each one acre area. 

2.1. On April 16.2008, HAMMAN filed a supplemental applicat;on. 

I' On May 1, 20GS, the Agency approved HAMMAN's request to raIse the 

agronomic rate 

COUNT I 
OPEN DUMPING VIOLATIONS 

Section 21 of the Act, 415 lLCS 5/21 (2008), providc::; in pertinent part as follows· 

··}\o person shall: 

5 
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27. Section 3.305 oftbe Act. 4151LCS 5/3.305 (2008). provides: 

··'Op'.:n dumping' means the consolidation of refuse from one or 
more sources at a dislXlsal Sile: that does not fulfill the requirements 
ofa sanitary landfilL" 

zg SeCllOn 3.385 of the Act 415 lLCS 513.385 (C008). prmides: 

... Refuse' means wa::itt." 

29, Section 3.445 ofthe Act. 415 ILCS 5/3.445 (:2008), pw\'ide[:,: 

.. , Sanitilry JandfiJl· means a facility pennined by the Agency for 
the disposal of v.'!iSle on land meeting. the requirements of the 
Resource Conservation and Recoverv Act, P.L 94-580. and . . 
regulations tht:reunder, and without creating nuisances or hazards 
to public health or safety, by confining the refuse to the smallest 
practical volume and covering it with a layer of earth at the 
conclusion of each day's operation, or by such other methods and 
intervals as the Board may provide by regulation," 

30. Section 3.470 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.470 (2008), provides: 

'" Solid waste' means waste." 

31. Section 3.480 of the Act, 415 ILCS 513.480 (2008), provides: 

"'Storage' means the containment of wa<)te, either on a temporary 
basis or for a period of years, in sucb a manner as not to constitute 
disposal. " 

32. Section 3.535 of the Act, 415 ILCS 513.535 (2008). provides in peninent part 

"'Waste' means any garbage .. ,or other discarded mnterial. 
induding solid, liquid, semi-solid or contained gaseous material 
rtsulting from industrial, commercial. mining and ugricultural 
operations. and from community activities .. ." 

33. Section 3.540 of the Act, 4]5 lLCS 513.540 (2008). provides: 

"'Waste di:iposal site' is a sile on which solid waste is disposed,'" 

34. On Oc.:tobe:r 23, 2007 the Agency inspected HAMMAl'\ and found refuse mixed in 

with the land~cape waste. 
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A. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at v;hich lime the Respondent will be 

required to answer the allegation!> herein; 

B. Finding that the Respondent has yialated the Act and regulations as 

alleged herein: 

C. Ordering the Re~ponden1 to cease and desist from any further violations of 

the Act and associated regulations: 

j) Onkrillg the- Respnndr:nt \0 pa)' a civil rl"na!1y of $50.000 for rach such 

violation, pursuant to Section 42(a) of the lIIinois Environmtntal 

Protection Act, 4 J 5 ILCS 5/42(.); 

E. Ordering the Respondent to pay an additional civil penalty of $1 0,000 for 

each day during which each sllch violation continued, pursuanlto Section 

42(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 4 J 5 ILCS 5/42(a); and 

F. Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate. 

COUNT II 
LANDSCAPE WASTE VIOLATIONS 

43. Section 21 afthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(2008), provides in pertinent part as follows: 

"No person shall: .. 

(q) Conduct a landscape waste cpmposting operation 
without an Agenty permit, provided, however, that no 
penn it shal I he required for any person:. 

(2) applying landscape waste or composted 
landsclipe waste at agronomic rates; or 

(3) operating a landscape waste composting facility 
on a farm, jf the facility meets all of the following 
cntena: 

(Aj the composling facjlit~ is operated b) 
the farmer on property on which the 
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45. Section 830.102 of the Illinois Administrative Code Title 35, ILL. AUMIS. CODE 

Til. 35, §830.1 02, provides in pertinent part: 

"Except as stated in this Section, the definition of each word or 
term used in this Part, 35 IlL Adm. Code 831 and 35 Ill. Adm. 
Code 832 shall be the same as that applied to the same word or 
term in the Environmental Protection Act. 

'Agronomic Rates' means the applicatif'n of not more than 
20 tons per acre per year, except that the Agency mily Q,1l0v..; 
a higher rute for individual sites where the owner or 
operalor has demcmstnned 10 the Agency that the site's soil 
characteristics or crop need~ require 3 higher rate. (Seclion 
2J(q) of the Act.) .. 

'Compost' means the humus··like product of the process of 
composting waste, which may be used as a soil conditioner. 
(Seetion 3.70 of the Act.) 

'Composting' means the biological treatment process by 
which microorganisms decompose the organic fraction of 
the waste, producing compost. (Section 3.70 of the Act.) 
Land application is not composting ... 

'Land application' means the spreading of waste, at an 
agronomic rate, as a soil amendment to improve soil 
structure and crop productivity 

. Landscape waste compost facility' means an entire 
landscape waste composting operation, with the" exception 
of a garden compost operation .. 

'On~farm landscape waste wmpost facility' m~am a 
landscape compost facility which satisHes all of the criteria 
set forth in Section 830.106. " 

46. Section 832.109 of the 111inQis Admini::;trativc Code Title 35, lLL. ADMI1"'. CODE 

TJT. 35, §g32. J 09. pro\ Ides: 

"The issuance and possession of a permit $hall not constitute B 

defense to a vioJation of the Act or any Board rf!gulations, except 
for the development and operatiun of a facility without a permit:' 
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V:HEREFORE, Complainant, UNITED ClTY OF YORKVILLE. respectful I) reguest> 

that the Board enter an order against the Respundent 

A, Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time the Respondent will be 

required to answer the allegations herein: 

B. Finding that the Respondent has violated the Act and regulations as 

alleged herein: 

C Onkrjng the Rtsp(lnc1ent In ccast' and desist fE\ID any further -..,'io\;;nions of 

the Act and a~sociated regulatiulls; 

D. Ordering the Respondent 10 pay a civil penalty of $50,000 for each such 

violation, pursuant to Section 42(a) of the JJJinois Environmental 

Protection Act, 415 lLCS 5/42(,); 

E. Ordering the Respondent to pay an additional civil penalty of $10,000 for 

each day during which each such violation continued, pursuant to Section 

42(a) of the JIIinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a); and 

F, Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate. 

COUNT III 
AIR POLLUTION VIOLATIONS 

54. Section 9 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9 (2008) provides in pertinent part: 

(a) Cause or threaten ur allow the discharge or emission of 
any contaminant into tht:: environment in any State so as to 
cause or tend 10 cause air ptJllution in Illinois. either alone 
or in combination with contaminants from other sources, Qf 

so as to violate regulations or standards adopted by the 
Board under this Act. ... 

55. St:ction 3.1 J 5 of the Act, 4 J 5 lLCS 5.'3 11:5 C:W08). pru"id<.::s 
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odor SD offensh'e thal she called emergency services hecause ~he thought the odor resulted from 

an accident. Although polict officers came oullO investigate Ihe odor, Ms. Gilbe:n did not Jearn 

the source uf the smell until several weeks later. 

a From 1994 until 2006, Ms. Gilbert noticed the odor a several times per month 

from May until October. 

h. A:.;) result of the odor, Ms. Gilbert began 10 lise !:liT conditioning inste:..td ()f 

Jeaving the wind(lw$ ofheT horne llp~n 

c. In May :1008, Ms. Gilbert noted the odor on at least three occasions. )\·1s 

Gilbert noted the odor again on at least four occasions in June :W08 (on or 

about, June 18th, 19th, 20th, and 30th) and once in July 2008 (on or about, 

July 31 "). 

d. On those occasions, Ms, Gilbert informed the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency, 

61. Diane Pabal, a fonner Yorkville resident, resided on property surrounded by 

Hamman Farms from early 2006 until fall of2008. 

a. Ms. Pobol noticed the odor for the first time in spring 2006. When Ms. Paba! 

iirst noticed the odor, she thought that there was a problem with the septic 

lank un her property. Ms. Pobo] la1er learned that that the odor (Came from 

Hamman Farms. 

b Ms. Fobu)" s home did not have air conditioning, dnd she was forced 10 leave 

windows open despite the smell. As a result of the odor, Ms pubors eyes 

were often irritated and continually teared. 
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a. The Smiths notice the odor on a daily basis from April to r-iovember: 

however, they note that the odor can be particularly bad when the wind directs 

the odor toward their home. 

b. The Smiths describe the odor as a sour smelllhal is worse than typical farm 

smells. 

c, fhe Smith~ held fumily n;union:. on their property annu<Jlly over the last ihrct 

years Each ~'ear, approximately two thirds of their guests left early due to the 

odor. 

d. The Smiths find that they are unable to enjoy outdoor acti"ities on their 

property and are unable to leave their windows open when they otherwise 

would, 

64, Larry Alex, who has resided at 2108 Bernadette Lane, Yorkville, Illinois for the 

last two years, has noticed the odor since moving into his home. 

a. Mr. Alex finds the intensity of the odor is dependent upon the wind direction. 

b. Mr. Alex finds the odor particularly strong about two to three times per month 

during the months of April through November. 

c. The odor has negatively affected Mr. Alex's outdoor activities. 

65. William Fowler, who has resided at 8577 W Highpoint Road, Yorkville, Illinois 

since 1998, has noticed the odor every summer since moving into his home. 

a. Mr. Foviler finds the odor present from April 10 October urJ\ovember. 

b. Mr. Fowler finds the odor 10 have a fowl. moldy grass !:lme:lJ that i:-, not typical 

ufhums. 

c Mr. Fov, .. ler is unable to enjo) outdoor acti\·itie:, un his property. 
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COUNT IV 
WATER POLLUTION VIOLATIONS 

68 Sectiun 12 of the ACI, 415 ILCS 5/12 (200g), provjdeb in pertinent part: 

"No per.son !>hall: 

(a) Cause or threaten or allow the discharge Df any 
contaminants into the environment in any Stale 50 as to 
caU!:ie or Lt:nd to cause water pullutiun in lIlinuis. either 
alone or in combinatiun v.:ith maner from (.lther ::;ourcc~, or 
so a.~ to violate regll1alioDs or starldards adopted by the 
Pollution Control Board under this Act.. 

(d) Deposit any contaminants upon the land In such place 
and manner so as to create a. water pollution ha7..ard." 

69. Section 3.165 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.165 (2008), provides: 

'''Contaminant' is any solid, liquid, or gaseous matter, any odor, or 
any form of energy, from whatever source." 

70. Section 3.545 of the Act, 4 J 5 ILCS 5/3.545 (2008), provides: 

'''Water pollution' is such alteration of the physical, thermal, 
chemical, biological or radioactive properties of any waters of the 
State, or such discharge of any contaminant into any waters of the 
State, as will or is likely to create a nUIsance Or render such waters 
harmful or detrimental or injurious to public health, safety or 
welfare, Or 10 domestic, commercial, industrial, agricultural, 
recreational, or other legitimate uses, or to livestock, wild animals, 
birds, fish, or other aquatic life." 

71. Section 3.550 ofthe Act, 4151LCS 5/3.550 (2008), prOVides' 

"'Waters' means all accumulations of water, surface and 
underground~ natural, and artificial. public and privalc, Uf parts 
thereof. which are wholly Clr partially within. flow through, Dr 
border upon this State." 

7'1 lindc:r Sc(;tiun 3.165 of the Act. the lnndscape waste that HAMMAN JS applying 

is a contaminant. 
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E. Ordering the Re$pondent to pay an additional ch·il penalty of $)(),QOO for 

each day during which each such violation continued, pursuant to Section 

42(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 lLCS 5/42(a); and 

F. C"!ranting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate. 

Dated: May 7. 2009 

Thomas G. Gardiner 
Kermeth M. Battle 
Michelle M. LaGrolta 
Gardiner Koch & Weisberg 
53 W Jackson Blvd .. Ste. 950 
Chicago, IL 60604 
(311) 362-0000 

Respectfully submitted, 

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, 
Complainant, 

, 
By ,I Z i. '. tJ l?,,!~._ ,4 

One of liS Attorneys 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTEENTH JUllICIAL I(tiJRE.1/lfijpEN C 
KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS DURT 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
ex reI. USA MAD1GAN, Attorney 
General of the State of Illinois, 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

DON HAMMAN FARMS-LLC, aJ111linois 
limited liability company, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CONSENT ORDER 

No. 

MAR 1 0 2011 
BECI(Y M' 

CIRCUIT CI.ER~RGANEGG 
. K£NDA(l CO. 

ZOOS-CH08Il 

Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF TIlE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rei. LISA MADlGAN. AUomey 

General of the State of Dlinois, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency C"Jl1inois EPA'), 

and Defendant, DON HAMMAN FARlVIS LLC, ("Parties to the Consent Order") have agreed to 

the making 'of this Consent Order 'and subl11it it to this Cmni foJ' approval. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

This stipulation of facts is made and agreed upon for purposes of settlement only and as II 

factual basis for the Court's entry of the Consel1.t Order and issuance of any inj ullctive relief. 

None orthe facts stipulated herell] shall be 111troduced into evidence in any other proceeding 

regardillg the violations of the Illinois Environmental Prolection AC1 ("Act"), 415 !)J;S 5/1 L'f 

seq. (2008), and the Illinois Pollution ConLrol ~oard ("Board") Regulations, alleged 111 the 

Complaint exeepl as otherwise provided herein. It is the intent of the panies to this Consent 

Order that il be ~l finaljuugment on the merits oftl1is matter. 

EXHIBIT 

c.. 
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A. Parties 

1. 011 May 5, 2009, a First Amended Complaint was illed on bellal r of the People oj" 

the State of Illinois by Lisa Madigan, Attorney Genernl of the State oflliinois, on her 0\\'11 

motion 1llld L1pon the request oflhe J!linois EPA, pursuant 10 Section 42(d) ancl (e) orlhe Act. 

41S ILCS S/42(d) and (e) (2008), against the Defendant. 

2. The Illinois EPA is an administrative agency of the State of Illinois, created 

'pursuant to Section 4 of the Act, 415 'ILCS 514 (2008). 

3, At all times relevant to the Complaint, Defendan1 Don Hamm,lll Farms. LLC 

("Hamman Farms") was and is an Illinois limited liability company that is aLlthorized to tnmsac! 

business in· the. State of lUinois and owned alld operated f.!I1 ol1-fimn Landscape Waste application 

facility at 6275 State Route 71, Oswego, Kendal! County, Illinois ("Faciliti' or "SiLe"). 

B, Allegations ,of Non-Compliance 

PIl'1intiff contends that the Defendant has violated the following provision::; or the Act: 

COlInt I: 

COWl! IV: 

OPEN DUMPING in violation of Sections 21 (nl and 21 (pl( I) 01' 
the Act, 415 ILCS 21 Cal and 21 (p)(1 )(2008). 

FAlLURE TO MEET THE APPLlCATIQN AT AGRONOMIC 
RATES EXEMPTION in violation of Section 2l(g)(2) orthe Act, 
41S ILCS SI21(q)(2) (2008). 
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C, Nun-Admission of Violations 

The Defendant represents that it has entered into this Consellt Order for lhe purpose of 

settling and compromising disputed claims without havjug (0 incur the expense of conlesltO 

litigation. By enwring injo this Consent Order and complying with its lem1S, the Derendant doe!; 

not r1ffil'mativeJy admit the allegations of vi olati Oil within the Complain18nd rCrerCllCeci Ubl\Ve. 

and this Consent Order shall not be interpreted as inclLlding such admission. 

II. APPLICABIUTY 

This Consent Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Parties to the Consent Order. The 

Defendrull waives as a defense to any enforcement action taken p\.lfsuant to this Consent Order 

the failure of any of its officers, difectOl'S~ agents, employees or successors or Hs.<;igns lo Lake 

such action as shall be required to comply with the provisions of this Consent Order. 

No change in ownership) corporate status or operator of the facility shall in any way aller 

the responsibilities of the Defendant under this Consent Order. In the event1hat the Defendfll1t 

proposes to sell or transfer any real property or operations subject to this Consen1 Order._ the 

Defel1dam shall notify the Plaintiff thirty (30) calendar days prior to the conveyi:lncc of (itle. 

ownership or other interest, including a leasehold interest in the faci lity or';) porlion thel·eoC The 

Defendant shall make as a condition of any such sale or transfer, that the purcbaser or SLlccessor 

provide [0 Defendant site access und all cooperation necessary for Defendant W perroI'm to 

completion allY compliance obligation(s) refJl.1ired by this Consent Ord81', The De[tmclanl sh,tll 

provide 8 copy of this Consent Order t~ atly such successor in interest and the D<:renciHnl ShNI] 

continue 10 be bound by and remain liable for pCliol'lTlance of all obligation:;; under [hi;;; Consent' 

Order. Ie appropriate cJ)'cumstances, 110wever, the Defendul1t and a proposeci purchaser or 
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operlltor of the facility may Jointly request, and tbe Plaintiff, in its discretiol1, mEl)' cOllsicier 

modification of this COllsent Order to obligate the proposed purchase!' or operator to CHIT)' (lUI· 

ful~ll'e requirements of this Consen1 Order in place of, or in addition 10, the Defendant. This 

provisiun do~s no! I'elieve the Defelldant from cOll1pJi~nce witli any regul~110I'Y requirement 

regarding notice and transfer of applicable facility permits. 

Ill. JUDGMENT ORDER 

This Com! has jurisdiction ofthe subject matter herein and of the Parties 10 the Consent 

Order and, having considered the stipulated facts and being advised in the premises, nnd:i the 

following relief appropriate: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRE£D: 

Penalty 

The Defendant shall pay a civil penalty of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($7)500.00). Payment shall be tendered at time of entry ofthc Consent Order. 

B. Payment Procedures 

All payments required by tillS Consent Order shall be made by certifieci <.:heck or 1l10ne) 

order payable to the. Illinois EPA fDr deposit into the. Environmental Protection Trust F~ll)d 

("EPTF"). Defendant's federal tax: identification number shall appear on the lhce of the ceni lied 

check OJ' money order. 

C. Future Complinnce 

1. The Defendant shall at all times in the future apply only "Land~cape Waste'" ,IS 

defined by Section 1270 of the Act, and biodegradeable paper bElgS lIsed to (;ont::rin Lancisc;i;lpe 
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Waste 10 fields althe Site. No nOll-landscape waste shall be applied to fields <:11lht Sileo 

2. Immediately upon entry ofthis Consent Order, the Defendanl sh,1l1 rcplucc it::; 

existing Lundscape Waste acceptance protocol with a Landscape Waste illtake s)'!'ltCI11 th'll 

includes the following requirements: 

B. The acceptance of Landscape Waste for land application 1111:11 contains unly 

Landscape Waste material. 

b. The·establishment and operation ofa load checking program clesignecllo 

detect at1empts by anyone to dispose of non-landscape waste at the Facility. At a minimum. the 

load checking program shall consist of the following components: 

I. Routine inspections 

Defendant shall visually" inspect every load of l11~terifll before its 

acceptance at the Facility to determine the presence ol'non

landscape waste in the load. Defendant shall reject any and nil 

Joad(s) containing non-landscape wasle, or shall remove the non

landscape waste.· 

11. Random inspections 

In addiLiol1 to the inspections reqllired under settioll 111.('.2 .. 

Defendant shall, on a weekly bflSis, COnclLIGl 6 thoroLlgh visual 

inspection of at least one nllldomly selecled loael ai"'ler it has been 

delivered and deposited at the Facility. Defendant shall rcj(;'.cl Clny 

load containing non-landscape wasle, or shall l'elll()Ve the llon~ 

landscape waste. The Defendant shall also ensure lh8( ,my rcjec\ed 
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was1e is l'emoved from the Facility and prope1'ly disposed. 

c. DocumenlCliion oIlmpeciif)}1 Results 

Defendant shall document the results Of8lJ inspeclions c()nciUCled 

pursuant to Sections IIl.C.2.b, above. The docLllllcnLution ror (~ach 

inspection shall contain, at a minimum, the follDwing: 

I. The date and time of!he inspection, the name of the haull11g Jirlll. 

the vehicle identification number or license plate number. Md the 

source of the Landscape Waste; 

ll. The results of the routine inspection required under section 

IIJ.C.2.h.i. whethei" the load was accepted Qr rejected, and lor 

rejected loads the reason 1'01" the rejection; 

Jll. The results of any random inspection required under seclion 

IlI.C.2.b.ii, including, but not limited la, whether Ihr.:' Imld was 

accepted or rejected, aIJd for rejected loads the rei;IS0n for the 

rejection; and 

iv. The name of the individual who conducted the inspeclion 

activities. 

d. R~ieCli()n c?fLoCids 

For ail rejected loads the Defendant shall record, the datlt ancilil1lc ol'l"ile 

inspection, the name of the hauling 'firm, the vehicle identiflcaliun 11111llbr.:r 

or license plate number, and the source of the l1on-lm;clsciilpe wasle. 
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3. Effective immediately upon entry of this Consent Order, Defendant shal] 

implement and begin utilization of the intake system as oLltlined ill Section 111.C.2 ubovt 1'01' the 

acceptance of Landscape Waste a1 its Facility. 

4. -:41 alltill1es in the future, Defendant sha!J, prior to applying LanciscClpe WLIslt to 

fields at the Sile, clear all sl1cb fields arnon-landscape waste and properly di:;pm;e ortlla! wuSlt. 

Additionally, Defendant shall, within twenty-foLlr (24) hours after applicatiol1 or landscape wasle 

to a'field, clear that fIeld ofnon-Iandscape·waste preSent-ill-the field I;mel properly c.lispose-of-sLlc-h 

waste. 

S. Defendant shall at all times, upon discovery t.hat material other them Landscape 

Waste has been improperly accepted or deposited at the Facility, within 24 hOLll·s remove Lmd 

properly dispose of such waste material. 

6. Effective immediately, the Defendant shall ensure that all appropriate Facility 

perSOIUleJ are properly infonned in the identification of material that is not Landscape Wast!;', 

Defendant shall maintain at its Facility, records of all tTaining sctivi lies concillclccl pUrSUi-lnl to 

this section IIl.C.6 and make such records available to Illinois EPA upon its reqLlest. 

7. Defel,dant shall keep at the Facility the documenU;ltiol1 required under Section 

rn.c herein for a minimum of3 years, and shull be made available to lliinois GYA ~Ipon il::i 

requesl for inspection and copying. 

8. At all times in the fUlLlrl:';1 Defendanl sllftll process, apply t\nc! ineQI"jJol'tllc lh~' 

Landscape,Waste the same day it i::. rectllved on Site, If Defendant is unable to prm:CS$, apply 

and incorporate the Landscape Waste on the date i1 is received, Defendant shu[1 nOLif'y Jllino'ls 

EPA by telephone by close ofbllstness that day, document the reusan for the hliluJ't: 10 ])1'0(':(;55. 
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apply, <mellor i:1corporate the Landscape Waste, docLtment any steps taken by Defendant lo 

remedy the failure, document the duration that Defendant expects-to be unable 10 pruce::;s, <ipply 

snellor incorporate Landscape Waste and submit that documentation 10 Plainti rf and I III no is r~r.).A 

by close of business the next business day. 

9. If Defendant is unable to process, appJy and incorporale the La~'ldscDPt' Waste 

within five days afier receipt, Defendant shall cease its receipt of Landscape Waste unt] 1 slich 

time as-its capacity for same-day processing, application and-incorporation j.,s restoreci. This 

conditioll does not obviate the requirements ofULC]1, below. 

10. At aJl times in the future, Defendant shall process, apply and incorporate the 

Landscape Waste in ~ manner that prevents the generation of l1l1isance conditions '!i·om n ie-s or 

onors. Defendant shall reduce or cease the application of Landscape Waste, as necessary, 10 

prevent lwisance conditions. 

11, At all times in the future, Defendant shall minimize storm waLer fllnolT from 

fields where Landscape Waste has been applied. Defendant shall not apply L<:1ndscapc W~\ste 

within 2S feet of drainage ways. Additionally, Defendant shall maintain butTer stl"ip':i and field 

borders and pJace phosphorous containing l'na~erjaJ beneath the top two inches of the soil slIrfllCC 

Ht the Site. 

12. No later thWl September 30, 2011~ DeH,:ndun( shall ,')o111plc nnd tlllaiyzc soil on (he 

fields at the Site when~ Landscape Waste is applied. Soil shall be analyzed for. ,1l ,\ minilllLII11. lhe 

following parameters: pH, organic matter, phosphorous, potassjl1J11~ ll1agne5illlll. calt:iUlTl 1lntl 

njLral\-~~nilrogen. Within 30 calendar days ofl'cceipt of the results of the soil sampling and 

8 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 12/06/2011



analysis reqtlired herein, Defendant shall submit these results to Plflintiffs t·eprcscnlulivc.s. lislc(1 

in Section Ill.E, below. 

13. No Jess than thirty (30) caJendar days prior to the opening or the 1~lCiJjl) rOt 

receipt or Lanciseape Waste each calendar year cqmmencing with calendar yeul' 2() I I. f)I..'ICndulll 

shall provide written notice to all its Landscape W~lste SLtpplicrs that only LatlclsCflpe Waslc will 

be accepted at the Facility. This written notification shall also be providedlD ulllle\-v suppliers o/" 

Landscape ·Waste within·fourteen (14) calendal' days prior· to the·til's! delivery. 

J 4, The Illinois EPA, its employees and representatives. and the A ttorney GeneraL 

her employees and representatives, shall have tbe right of entry into and upon the Defendanl's 

facility which is the subject oftbis Consent Order, at all reasonable times forthe purpDse::; ur 

conducting inspections and evaluating compliance status. In conducting sltch ilispeclion~. the 

lllinois EPA, its employees and representatives, and the Attorney General, her e11lployee~ and 

representatives) may take photographs, samples, and collect information, as Lhey· deem m:cessnry. 

J 5. This Consent Order in no way affects the responsibilities of the De1't:nd,llltll) 

comply with any'otber federal) state or local laws or r<::gu]ations, including but not ]illlileciLO lhe 

Act and the Board Regulations. 

16, The Defendant shall cease and desist from fltture violall0J1s of the Act ancl 801:11"(1 

Regul~\tions that were the subjccl111atter of the Complaint. 

D. FORCE MAJEU/i!i 

1. Force mOjo/uN! is an event arising solely beyond the conln,1 of the Defendant. 

which prevents Ihe timely performance oIany of the requit'cl11ents QJ"thi& Cr!l1;.;ent UI·ckr ~tlld 

shall includ,c, but is not limited to, events sllch as floods, fire&, tornf\does, olher 11011.\I"ai dis'l~\ters. 
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and labor disputt:~· beyond the reasonable control of the Defendant. An incre<l.t.;l' in (,;051:; 

associated with implementing any requirement oft11is Consent Order ShEll] nol. b)' it~el( excLise 

the Defendant for ~l failure to comply with SUcll a requirement. 

2. When (l/orce mqjeure eveJ1t occurs which causes Or l11ay cause n dclClY in [he 

performance of any of the requirements of this Consent Order, the Dr:fc:ndtlnl slutll or1\lly lloti'I)' 

the Illinois EPA ( Bure8u of Land, Field Operations Section, DesPlaines Office al (847) 194-

. 4000) within forty eight (48) hours of-the OCCl.llTellce. Notwithstanding any ol"<,:d' l101ilication 

given pursuant Lo the requirement above, written notice shall be given to the Plaintiff as soon as 

practicable, bill no later than ten (l0) calendar days after the claimed occurrence. This section 

shall be ofl1o elTect f.lS to the particular event involved if the Defendant fails 1"0 comply with 

these Dot ice requirements. 

3. Within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of any writlen,l(>rcl? mC!J'eure notice, the 

Plaintiff shall respond in writillg regarding the Defendant's claim of a delay or impedimenl [0 

performance. lfthe Plaintiff agrees that the delay or impediment to pcrioflllarlUc has be~n or \-vi II 

be caused by circu111st!mCes beyond the control of the Defendant and that the Defendant eOLild 

flot have prevented the delay by th~ exercise of due diligence, tht' pElrlies shall ;;Lipulnte 10 an 

extension of lhe required deadline(s) for all requiremcnt(s) affected by the (Ielay, by (l pcril)d 

equivalent to the delay actually caused by sllch circumstances. S~lch stipulation may be filed ;.15 a 

modification to this Consent Order. 

4. lrtbc Plaintiff' does nol accept the Defendant's claim or Z1jiJrcl;;' Il'li(ieurf even\. the 

DefendilJ)[ must file a petition Wilh the C(lLIli within twenty (20) calendar da,\is or rccci pi Dr lh~ 

Plaintiffs determination in order to con Lest the imposition of ~tipu!atcd pemdtit:!::i. Tile PJaillli IT 
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shalJ have twenty (20) calendar days to file its response to said pe1ition_ The burden or prour or 

establishing that afhrc(! majeure event prevented the timely perfOTll1anCe shall be upon the 

Defendant. 1ft-his Court determines thai the delay or impediment to perj'()11l1t1.nCe hilS bee II or 

will be Ci;Hlsed by circumstances solely beyond the control of the Defendant and that Lhe 

Defendant could not have prevented the delay by the exercise of due elil igence, lht' Del'tndant 

shall be excused as lo that event (including any imposition ofstipulaled penahit:s), f'or nil 

requirements affected by the delay, for a period of time equivalent-to the delay or sLi(.:h othel" 

peri ad as may be determined by this Court. 

E, I~nforcement Ilnd Modification of Consent Order 

1. This Consent Order is a binding and enforceable ordel' ofrhi:; COLlr!. This Court 

shall retainjtuisdiction of this matter and shall consider any motion by any pany 'I()I-lhc purpose::; 

of interpreting and enforcing the terms and conditions ofthis Consent Order. The D~rellc1anl 

agrees that notice of any subsequent proceeding to enforce this Consent Order lml)" be J11Ulk~ by 

mail and wuives any requirement of service of process. 

2. The Parties to the Consen1 Order may, by mlltuaJ written, consenl, extend any 

compliance dates or modify the terms ofthis Consent Order without leave {lJ'Li1is Court. A 

request for any lTIodiJication shall be made in writing and :lubll1illed (0 the designalt::d 

representatives. Any such request shall be made by separate dOClll11Cnl, anei sli1'lll not be 

submitted within any other report or submittal reqUired by this Consent Order. An,v such agl'ecd 

l11odifiCaliol1 shall be in writing and signed by authorized representatives or cm:h rarty, for Iiling 

and incorporaLion by reference into this Consent Order. 

J J 
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F. Notice Hnd SUbmittals 

Except for payments, the submittal of any notice, reports or other documenl:) rcquirt:d· 

under this Consen1 Order, sha)l be delivered to the following designaLed represenLatives; 

.A.~JQ.the Plaintiff 

Vanessa Horton 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Jllinots Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 W. Washington, 18 th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
FAX: (312) 814-2347 

Peter Orinsky 
Assistant Counsel 
IIlil10is EPA 
9511 W. Harrison 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 
FAX: (217) 294-4083 

Don Hamman Farms LLC 
Dona.ld J. Hamman 

6110 State Route 71 
Oswego, lL 60543 

George:: Mueller 
609 EU'k1 Road 

Ottawa, IL 61350 
G, Release from Liability 

JI1 cot1~itiera1ion of the Defendant's payment of fl $'7,500.00 pena1!)I, its cn11lI11itm,~nl to 

c:eHSE: and desist as (:olHsined in Section IIl.C.16 above, Mel completion oJ'u)J pellvilles reql1ired 

berelmder, the PlainuffreJeases, wflives and discharges the Defendant j)'OI1l any ftlrlhel' liabililY 

or penalties for the viulalions of tIle Act that were the subject mottel' urthe COl1lpitlinl herein 

12 
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The reie,lse sel forth above does not eXlend to any rnal1ers o1her than thDse expressly specified in 

Plaintiff's FirSl Amended Complaint filed all May 5, 2009. The-Plainliffreserves, Hnd this 

COrlsen! Order is withoL\! prej udice to, all dghts of the State of lilinois clgainsl Lhe UciCncianl 

with respect to all other matters, including but nol limited to the l'()IJowing: 

a. criminal liability; 

b. liability for future violations; 

c. lia bi Ii ty 1'or 11 atma} reSOlirces damage arising ouf of the alleged vin I at i OilS: and 

d. the Defendant's failure to satis1'Y the requirements of this Consent Ordl!r 

Nothing in this Consent Order is intended as a waiver, discharge, relea~e, 01" covenant not to sue 

for any clajlTI Or cause of action, administrative or judicial, civil ot' criminaL pasl or r'ulure. in law 

Or in equity, which the State of Illinois may have against any person, as defined by Section 3J 15 

of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2008), ort"r than the DefendanL. 

H. Execution and Entry of Consent Order 

This Order shall become effective only when executed by all Parties 19 the Con::;ent On.kr 

and the Court. This Order may be e:xecuted by the parties in one or more COlillterpmls, all of 

which taken togelher shall constih.;te one and the same instrument. The undersigned 

represel1Latives for each party certify that they are fully authorized by the peWly whom thC')' 

represenllo enter inlo the terms and conditions of this Consent' Ol"der i;~nd to it:gtl1ly bind them to 

it. 

WHEREFORE, the parties, by their representatives, enter into this Cons~~n1 Order .1Ilel 

submit iltO lhis Coml that it may be approved and entered. 

AGREED 

i3 
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FOR THE PLAINTIFF: 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ex reI. LISA MADIGAN, 
AttoFJ1ey (jel1era! ol'the 
State oflllinois 

MATTI-lEW 1. DUNN, Chief 
Environl11enlai Enforcement! 
Asbestos Litigation Division 

BY: --cc======c-:-:-;::-:-; ROSEMARIE CAZEATJ. Chief 
Environmental Bureau 

DATE: _____ _ 

14 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 

LISA BONNETT, Acting Director 
lJlinoi::; Environmental Protection Age:!1c), 

BY: 
-:-::-:-::-:-;-;-:~----

JOHN.I. KIM 
Chief LegaJ COLlnsel 

DATE: _______ _ 
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WHBREFORE, the parties, by their representatives, enter into this Consent Order and 

submit it to tillS Court that it may be approved and entered, 

AGREED: 

FOR THE PLAINTIFF: 

PEOPLE OF TIm STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ex rei. LISA MADIGAN, 
Attorney General of the 
State cfIllinois 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 

LISA BONNETT, Acting Director 
illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief 
Environmental Enforcement! 
Asbestos Litigation Division 

~~~ J_--i:l¥ 4(J-~') BY: 
B~':I-,' 

DATE: _-<-\-'-+-~~_ 

14 

ChiefLegal Counsel 
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Asbestos Litigation Division 

BY:~~~~~~~~ 
ROSEMARIE CAZEAU, Chief 
Environmental Bureau 

DATE:~ __ _ 

FOR THE DEFENDANT: 

DON HAMMAN FARMS LLC 

BY:~~~T.7------
JOHN J. KlM 
Chief Legal Counsel 

DATE: ____ _ 

ENTERED: 

14 
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fOR THE DEFENDANT: 

DON HAMMAN FARMS LLC 

By: ____________ ___ 

DATE: 

ENTERED: 

Timothy J. McCann 

JUDGE 

DATE: ~117) /1/ 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, 
A municipal corporation, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

HAMMAN FARMS, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB NO. 08-96 

(Enforcement~Land, Air, Water) 

PETITIONER'S AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 214 

Affiant, Kathleen Field Orr, states the following: 

1) I, Kathleen Field Orr, am the City Attorney for the Petitioner in the above captiooed 

matter, 

2) Through my attorneys, Gardiner Koch Weisberg &; Wrona, I issued the attached 

Responses to Production Requests pursuant to Rule 214, 

3) The production issued is complete in accordance with the request. 

Further, affiant sayeth not. 

I affirm dmt the information contained in this Affidavit is true and accurate and sign this 
under penalty of perjury as provided in 735 ILCS Section 1-109. 

Thomas G. Gardiner 
Michell!:." M. LaGrotta 
GARDINER KOCH WEISBERG & WRONA 
53 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 950 
Chicago. J)JinQis 60604 
Finn No. 29637 

,/) 

~y:/)~~~(;-
/ Kathleen Field Orr 

EXHIBIT 
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United City of Yorkville Memo 
800 Game Farm Road 
Yorkville, Illinois 60560 
Telephone: 630-553-4350 
Fax: 630-553-7575 

Date: July 17, 2007 
City Council To: 

From: Bart Olson, Interim City Administrator 
Department Heads CC: 

Subject: City Administrator information memO 

J) Regional Plan Commission w •• tlng- The Yorkville Plan Commission is hosting a 
regional planning consortlwn meeting on July 19th at the Yorkville Poblic Ubrary at 7 
p.m. All elooted officials and pion commission members are invited to attend. The 
meeting is being facilitated by Yorkville's Plan Commission and staff; and will serve the 
attendees as an opportunity to discuss a variety of regional planning issues. Additional 
questions on the meeting should be directed to Pion Commission Chainnan Anne 
Lucielto, and Community Development Director Miller. 

2) Visit-ability Cod. Developer'. Meeting - The Visit-ability Code nuoeting with 
developers has not been scheduled yet. Staff is currently working on identifying an 
acceptable time to meot for all interested parties. 

3) Economic Development Comm.ittee - The Economic Development Committee meeting 
for tonight was cancelled due to lack of a physical quorum. Alderman Mwms is out of 
town on vacation, and Aldemlan Leslie is out of town on business. It was Alderman 
Leslie's intention to coordinate the meeting via telephone up until we received word from 
Attorney Roth that the meeting eould not take plone due to the Open Meetings Act The 
Open Meetings Act requires the quorwn to be fulfilled by members physically at the 
meeting; since only two of the four committee members could be present for the meeting, 
the meeting had to be cancelled. In the future, Attorney Roth and I will be bringing 
forward a policy discussion on the City's electronic meeting attendance ordinance. More 
specifical1y~ the issue of whether or not to apply the electronic meeting attendance 
ordinance to conunittees oftbe City Council will need to be discussed (the ordinence i. 
cUITently silent on allowing a committee member to vote on an agenda item via 
telephone). 

4) Right-of-Way Ordinance - In keeping with the IML updates on SB 678 (Cable 
Corrununications Bill), the Metropolitan Mayor's Caucus sent out an email about a 
boiler-plate right-of-way C'Dutro! ordinance. The new Illinois bill (waiting to be signed by 
the Governor) gives telecommunications companies more authority to start and continue 
projects in the public right~of-way, and allows municipalities some new avenues of 
control. The City needs to pass an updated version of our right~of-way control ordinanoe 

EXHIBIT 
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to make sure we take advantage of the new bill, Fortunately for the City, Attorney Roth 
was one of the original experts on the first right~of~way control regulations, and has a fair 
amount of knowledge on the topic. He and I will be meeting later this week to discuss 
the next steps the City should take in passing an updated right-of-way control ordinance. 

5) Storm water Management Field Trip - Mayor Burd, Alderwoman Sutcliff, Community 
Development Director Miller, City Engineer Wywrot and I met with members from 
various other organizations at a variety oflocations to discuss stonn water management. 
One oftbe locations was the Oakhurst Forest Preserve of Kane County in Auror •. The 
Oakhurst Forest Preserve serves as a collection and filtoring point of storm water for a 
four-square·mile area of the east side of Aurora. Mayor Surd and Alderwoman Sutcliff 
can give more information on some of their ideas and future initiatives if you are 
interested, 

6) Compost Facility reporl - Statffrom tha IEPA, Kendall County, and the Attorney 
General's office have been in preliminary contact with City staff on the Hamman 
compost facility regarding various comments and complaints the City has received from 
sUt'l'ounding proPeJ.ty owners. Staff from all three organizations is reviewing information 
thst bas been provided by City staff and information that has been sent to them directly 
by citizens. After all three organizations have reviewed the infonnatio1\ I expect ajoint 
meeting to discuss areas of authority and enforcement. 

1) Job postlngs-
•. Mechanic - [Internal Release from Human Resources 1 The Public Works Streets 

department is pleased to announce they have filled their newly created mechanic 
position. Brian Yarbrough will be starting on August 6, 2007. Brian joins us 
from the Village of Itasca where he has been employed as the leed mechanic for 
eleven years. His responsibilities include maintenance and repairs of all village 
vehicles, truck, equipment; tools, and installation of new equipment on police 
vehicles. Brian has received various certifications from Ford, Chevy, John Deer) 
Briggs & Straton, While at Itasca he completely equipped their new 2007 Dodge 
Charger in hopes of publication in Law and Order magazine. Please join me in 
welcoming Brian to tha City. [Bart's note,] Both Public Works Director Dhuse 
and Human fu>sources Manager Kasper gave Brian incredibly high-marks after 
two rounds of interviews. If anyone has any questions about Brian! s employment 
detail. (offer, salary range, actual salary), please do oot hesitate to contact me. 

b. Senior Planner - Final interviews for the Senior Planner were completed last 
week. Staff has met to discuss offers, and is in the process of preparing an offer. 

c. Civil Engineer - The Civil Engineer posting window has closed, and staff is 
scheduling interviews for this week and next week. The job posting drew 6 
applicants, and 4 will be interviewed. 

d. Receptionist - City staff is conducting the first round of interviews with 6 fin.lists 
this week. I expect to make a decision and an offer by the middle of next week. 

Yorkville000959 
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8) Montgomery boundary agreement - Mayor Burd, Community Development Director 
Miller, and I met last Friday to discuss the boundary agreement with Mayor Michelini, 
Village Manager Montgomery, and Community Development DirectorTompkins. 
Discussion revolved around commercial and residential design standards, land uses, and 
density of the properties, Montgomery's staff is in the process of drafting the agreement, 
which will be sent to Yorkville staff for review later this week or early next week. We 
ha.ve tentatively scheduled a meeting for the first week in August to discuss the draft 
agreement. 

9) Oce.n Atlantic payment - I have not called John CalTOll for an update since last week. 
Attorney Roth is still in the process of reviewing the Westbury!OA annexation and 
development agreements, and City staff is preparing to meet to discuss options. 

10) Meeting with Dr. Engler on str.elll.od July 23" .cbool board agenda - Mayor Burd, 
Public Works Director Dhuse and I will all be attending a School Board meeting on July 
23" to discuss future City plans for street repalr and improvements in some oflbe older 
subdivisions in the City. Dr. Engler has reached out to City staff to communicate the 
school board 1s and school district~s staff's concerns over the road quality along certain 
bus routes. 

11) City Administrator recrnitment - The assessment center will be conducted this 
Slrt'urday, and four candidates will be participating. The assessment center will be 
conducted during an executive session, and will not be open to the public. After the 
assessment center has been completed, mayoral interviews will be scheduled. 

12) CaIedonialand-cash payment- No update since last week. I have not been able to 
coordinate a meeting with Rich Guerard to discuss. 
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United City of Yorkville Memo 
800 Game Farm Road 
Yorkville, Illinois 60560 
T~lepbone: 630-553-4350 
Fax: 630-553.7575 

Date: November 2, 2007 

Department of Building Safety 
And Zoning 

To: Brendan McLaughlin, City Administrator and 

Travis Miller, Community Development Director 

From: Gary R. Williams) Manager, Inspection Services 

Subject: Hamman Yard Waste Operation 

On November I, 2007, I met with the County Health Department to discuss the Hamman 

operation, Following is a summary of that meeting. 

Present 

Steve CUtatti 

Marlin Hartman 

Gary Williams 

Cheryl Johnson 

Linda Swanson 

Lora Chapman 

Marlin Hartman provided a copy of the agenda for the phone discussion with IEPA (attached), 
After a brief discussion with Steve Curattl and Marlin Hartman, a call was placed to IEP A. Both 
Gary Simma and Paul, Field Operations Manager, were available for the conferellce. 

A Notiee of Violation will be given to Don Hamman for over application of material. He will 
have 45 days to respond. Paul stated that he did talk to Gino Bruno and is well aware ofthe 
issues) which are: 

I. Over Application of Material 
2, Odor 
3. Flies 
4. Litter 
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County Health Dept. Meeting 
Page 2 

MI'. Hartman asked ifIEPA had asked that Don Hanlman stop reporting on his facility. IEPA 
stated that they did tell Mr. Hamman not to use the composting report since he is not designated 
as a composting operation. Mr. Hartman asked if the County could make Mr. Hamman file.a 
report under the county level. IEPA stated that under the Violation Notice they can state what 
violations were made and what correction measures they would like made, It can be suggested 
that Hamman keep records. They asked the County communicate to Gino Bruno what the 
County/City would like to have. 

Under Item 2: 

Inspections - It was asked ifIEPA plans to do more inspections now that they are aWare of Mr. 
Hamman's over application. IEPA stated that it wotlld be premature to commit to anything until 
after the Violation Notice. Mr. Hartman asked about the authority under the County to go on Mr. 
Hamman', property. They do have the 1995 Court Order, but Mr. Hamman has picked that 
apart. They would like an additional court order that would mimic the recommendations made 
by the lEPA. 

Mr. Cur.tti mentioned the odor complaints and stated that he knows what is above the ground, 
but he does not know what is going into the ground. He would like to have a way of bringing 
Mr. Hamman into compliance with what he is allowed to do. IEPA stated that the County could 
get assistance from the State's Attorney ifthere is good local interest and possibly get a consent 
decree. !EPA staff would work with the State's Attorney to help them to go forward. 

s. Ability to Require Reporting: 

The County would like to require reporting measurements. IEPA stated that it would only be an 
estimate. Mr. Hartman mentioned that he had considered subpoenaing Hamman', tax records to 
see what income he is reporting. He would like to have proof that Hamman is accepting too 
much and over applying. IEP A stated that an actual weight or cubic yards would be required on 
every load. They also suggested that a court order could be entered requiring every !luck be 
weighed. 

Mr. Hartman asked ifth",'e was a better way of determining the .mount applied. !EPA 
suggested that a third party could be employed to monitor the project. This could be a County 
employee. 

Mr, Curatti mentioned that Hamman had expressed an interest in Bio Solid. IEP A was not aware 
of this. Mr. Currati stated that the slush user may not be aware ofHamrnan's other operation. 
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County Health Dept. Meeting 
Page 3 

3 - c: Restrietions on property if over applied: 

Mr. Hartman asked ifHarnman has over applied in an area, ifhe would be stopped fium 
applying in that orea the following yeor. IEP A suggested that samples of the ground be taken to 
check the phosphorous and potassium levels. If they are high, this could be an environmental 
threat The soils could be "out of whack". Hamman is allowed to apply 20 tons per !lOre per 
year. Anything over this amount would be considered open dumping and would require further 
permits. A chemistry of the soil could prove that he has over applied. 

Mr. Cur.tti asked if there was anything the County could do to assist the EPA in violations. 
IEPA stated that the ball is rolling. Ifthere are ongoing and continuous violations, it will show a 
pattern of knowingly viol.ting standards. Mr. Hartman asked if the bueketmethod would be 
upheld in court. rEP A stated that it would only be an estimate. 

In summary, the County would like the following: 

I. Screening oflitler. 
2. Over application - Use of bucket and scale of trucks 
3. Third party to document how much yard waste is coming in. 
4. A chemical application to check on over applying - P & K test. 

IEP A reiterated that the weight of the material coming in changes once the material is ground - it 
would become more dense. He is only allowed % inch of product once a year on each parcel. 

Mr. Hartman would like Mr. Hamman to provide a piJul as to where he is going to be applying 
the material to check the acreage and the amount of material received. The amount of yard waste 
he is receiving now is beyond the amount of acreage he is applying it to. 

As for the odor, IEP A stated !hal he could add saw dust or wood chips to the material to keep fu. 
odors down. If he is not over applying, it be dry within 24 hours and there would be no odor. 
He could also be directed to use a spray (Bravo), which would be an odor sequestering agent. 

Mr. Hartman will be speaking to Gino Bruno to set up another meeting. He would like to have 
the attorneys present at this meeting. 
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April I, 2008 

United City of Yorkville 
800 Game Farm Road 
Yorkville, Illinois 60560 
Telephone: 1530-553-4350 
Fax: 630-553-7575 

MattIlew J. Dunn Assistant Attomey General 
Division Chief, Environnlental and Asbestos Litigation Division 
69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60602 

Dear Mr. Dunn, 

I am writing to you concerning operational and statutory probJelnls with the Hamman 
From, composting/land application facility souUlwest of the City of Yorkville, For many yoar" 
residents of the area have contended with the negative issues associated -with the improper use of 
the ,property, including complaints on operational controls resulting in off-site odors, (Iff-site 
debris, on-site debris, and over-application ofrnaterials for both per acre tonnage and total acres. 

The situation bas now become critical to this community, as Yorkville's municipal 
boundaries and assooiated development has stretched out to this site and beyond it in the past two 
years. In 1995, the United City of Yorkville was miles away from the ,ite (but stili observing 
some negative externalities), but today the City is now encompassing the site. 

For the past two years, the City of Yorkville and its surrounding residents have attempted 
to get the operator to address these negative issUes without success. In the late summer of 2007, 
Yorkville staff, with help from members of the Kendall County Health Department, conducted a 
thorough site investigation with inspectors from the rEPA. The investigation revealed that, while 
the .Ulren! armu.l per-.cre tonnage of yard waste allowed to be applied for. facility of this kind 
is 20 tons per acre, field inspections documented areas where the peNlcre tonnage was close to 
100 tons per acre. Reports from sm:rounding residents also included evidence that material was 
being applied to the same area on multiple days) despite the fact that current requirements allow 
one application annually, During tile field inspection, the operator, manager, and ovroer of the 
facility relayed that they were untamiliar with tbe reporting processes and the operational 
standards. However, in 1995. the ovmer and operator petitioned the IEPA for an increase to the 
maximum annual allowance., indicating that the owner and operator were familiar with the 
standards. The request was denied. 

We have brought these issues to the Kendall County State's Attorney, Kendall County 
Health Department, IE.PA~ and Attorney General's office (via former Asst Attorney General 
Katherine Hausrath). The IEP A and the Kendall County Health Department have been diligent 
in assisting us with inspection!! and enforcement The Kendall Comity State's Attorney has 
indicated their Jack of desire 10 prosecute for administrative and political reaSons. We fmd this 
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unacceptable in the faoe of the extreme noncOn:Ipliance and the owner and the operators 
unwillingness to meet lEP A standards, 

For the above reasOtlS, we are seeking your inspection and oversight of this matter, and 
petitioning for prosecution to acllieve COmpliallOe with state regulatory operational standards on 
the Hamman Farms compostinglland application facility. As the spring season approaches) 
keeping this facility operating within state regulation is paramotmt to the quality of life to many 
area residents, 1 appreciate your cooperation in this matter. 

Sincerely, -" . 

V~<u:Dtcv~ 
Valerie Burd 
Mayor, United City ofYor}eville 

Co: City Attomey Kathleen Field Orr 
CiW Administrator Brendan McLaughlin 
Paul Purseglove, Field Operations with thelEPA 
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Community raises Issues to IEPA about compost fann 

June 4. 2008 By CHB!STINJi, $, MOVER 
cmoyer@scm1.com 

Reoommend (1) 

YORKVILLE - The illinois Environmental Protection Agency Ineiel$it 1$ cracking down o,n 
the Hamman Farml'l compost facllity amid Gccrea of tes1dents' complillnts, 

But flgEincy leaders reminded CQUnty residents at 8 meeting this week Ihat the.y do Rot have 
the I)uthorlty to Just shut down the Ken<lall County bUsIness, which ecoopte yard waste and 
then l'opreads It on the Hamman Farms property on Route 71. 

ijFrorn whet I've seen, there were (past) vtolatlons," said Stephen NlghUngale, manager of 
the permit $$ctfon with 'the IEPA's Bureau of Land. 

~I feel c:omfortable," NightirlQale addad, "If all those (yard waste appllcat1on) conditions (set 
by the IEPA) are being mGt, there should not b&8 problom." 

More than 60 residents, as well 8S YorlMUe and Kendall County loade~ attended the 
meeting to discuss Don Hamman'e facUlty. 

In May, the lEF'A approved Hamman':a ~qU9St to Il'\erease the amount of waste deposited at 
the site from 20 10 60 tons per aGl'fJ and thlclcan the laye( eptead on hi'S field .. from three
quarters of an Inch 10 31nohee. 

This Is the largest per-acre land application request approved by the IEPA, according to Jay 
T1mm, orte of the agency's community relations Ooordlnators. 

Throughout the evening. residents relMIJd stori&S about whet they descr1bed as pungent 
odors wafting from Hamman's fie:lds. 

Others questioned the IEPA', decision to approve Hamman's request to quadNpl8 the 
amount of yard waste applied to his land. 

"Old-YOU look at htB record? Was that taken Into conslder8Uon?~ asked JoAnn Gilbert, who 
Msllved near the site since before Itt opeI'Ilng os a compost faoility 1 ... 1993, 

The panel of four IEPA employees stl'$S$ed that soli samples from Hamman'$ property 
indlc:atB that the situ can handle the approved yard waste levels, 

After questIoning by Diane PObol, whO said her property Is surrounded by Hamman's farm, 
the IEPA panel acknowledged that these $011 samples were taken by Hamman, 

Pobol said, "That Is a really dioey proposlUon to believe anything Mr. Hamman tells you." 

Applause rippled through the audience, 
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Community raises issues to IEPA about compost fann :: Beacon News:: News 

Since approving the yard waste application Increa98, tI1e IEPA has been conducting 
unannounced Inspections of Hamman~ site ~eklYI accorOlng 10 Paul Pumglove, manillger 
of field operations In the tEPA's Sureau of Land. 

During an Inspection Monday before the meeting, Pursaglova said, Iltterwa.s found 
scattered throughout Hamman's fields. 

ThiS violates Ontl of the. condltlons the IEPA gave Hamman whBn It approved the yard waste 
application Incmlltso. AM It III somalhlng that PUrHglova &aid the $glnoy Is looking Into, 

Hamman admitted that litter whIch people put Into thalr yard waste bags $Ometim$$ gats 
ground up and spread onto his fields, 

But ha said there are procedures In place to curb this problem, Including peoplo who look 
for this litter as the haulere unload the waste at his $It$ and laborers who walk through the 
fields picking up Ihe paper, plaalio and other man-made waste. 

Hamman said the yard waste Ih., IEPA spotted on Monday ~ nfmm prevIous years' 
8pptlcatlon~ and was unearthed when the fi.,lda were tilled. 

A visit one week ",a!'ller reveBJeQ that Hamman was not maintaining all of the dally reoords 
sllpulated In the agency's condltlons, PUl"$eglove said. 

'"'Nhat are you going to do about It?" a man III the audience flMlIy aaktd. 

"We'll recommend h& gets sued for hls violations,· F'urseglove said, noting that this Is only a 
recommondatlon, not a final decl61on. 

As the meeting WllIpped up, the IEPA agreGd to pursue e.1;X)opeJ'aIiV& relationship with the 
county aM Yorkvlllo. 

AI"Id the agency enoouraged reuldents to keep calling with complaints. 

Nightingale called the community memOOf6 the agency's "eYtI$ and ears.~ 

But ha iJ.S!tured, ~lfthl8 is IWpplJed as. we approved ••• we feol ItshOl,l1(1 not be a problem.~ 

oompost !lWJV111 
F"o.)l'11 f'ollh MII:I~4 01) "Il Muoez'l'lI e~t\ S(ldal NeIWW~ 

~1lJ~ Facility Bt Pbl!!ldQ'ph's. pa, Na~Y .. Y!td 
~ 

F'o'1'l Green "'liG:'!iOi/)qy 
iNt ~'O""r. ~.qJ''''&lJ<.I"' "'(!~~ 1lI::l9 POIII!; !f~' 
~,O;" ',/lh"< .!Ivl"" "to ,VI ,,11M SVl"liM,,, 
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1Ll.IN01S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Opan Dump InspectIon Checklist 

lO/11/2001 

County: Kendall LPC#: 0930155023 Region: 
LobationlSlte Nome: VorkvlllolHamman Fonn,,;.;.:;.;.;,.;.;..:.;.;:;:...------

2 - oes Plainas 

Dalo' 10/17/2007 Time: From 11:20AM To 12:30PM 'Prev1oU6 Insp.otion Oato: 09/2112007 
In.p.<:Io~,): Gino Bruni, and Mark Rettlaff W .. thor: CloudyeOF 
No. of Photos Takon: # 4 eSLAml.orW •• te:? yds' Sampl •• Taken: Ves# 

"';"-"'complalnt #: Soo NatraWa Interviewed: Wln'y CoOP;;;-
No Ii'!J 

CoIl_OIIon Point Oeeorlptlon: ~C;;.:.::n;;;I.,..r::or:..:S:::I"':::...... _____ _ 

m:="',,""~" -ea=.3""',,,94,;..I __ ..;C;,;oI,;;.IO;...C1,;;.I.;,;n;...M;...o1;,.;h;;..:,Od· • (;ooglo E$rth 

'.lItude: 41.36004 LonglludEt: ·88.30213 

Responsible party 
Mailing AddreG.( •• ) 
.nc;l Phone Numb.~.): 

SECTION 

Hamman Farms I Hamman Farm. 
6276 Rio, 71 6270 RIa. 71 
Oswego,lIl1nol.60543 oswego,llIinollUiGEIVED 
630/662-7371 6301552-7371 NOV' 8 ,no, 

DESCRIPTION IEPA/B04 VIOL 

ILLINOIS I!NVIRONMeNTAl PROTECTION ACT Rl!QUIREMENTS 

1. I rual 

2. 9(0) 

3. lOla) 

4. 12/dl 

5. 21(a) 

(1) 

(2) 

1. 21(0) 

CAU$I!, THReATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILI..INOIS 

CAUSE OR AU.OW OpeN BURNING 

CAUSE, THRI!A TEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINoiS 

CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD 

CAUSE OR ALLOW oPEN DUMPING 

CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE·TREATMENT, OR WASTE. DISPOSAL 
OPERATION: 

Without a Permit 

In Vlolatlon of Aoy Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board 

o 
o 
o 
o 

(1 ) Litter I8l 
(~ scavenging 0 
(3) open aumlng 0 

'-__ I-_.»ffU!.I.-I-,..;S;,;"'::.n::.dl"ng::,.OT:..;,;..F:;:low;;.l",nQ",L;:;\q::,;u",ld:;:D",".;;;oh",";,::rg;:;.1\'",o..;m..;t:;;;h.;..ou=m,,-p .. s,-lte_-~Ri'!Uit!1:'Vm~llr:p 

Revised 6f?WP07 (Open Dump -I) 
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--------------------------~------------------------------~ 
., " 

• 
LPt) # 0!l30155023 

Inop .. " •• "01., 10/1712007 

m ~~~~~n'rO:in'I) G.neral con~t;;;'c110n 01 DomO~lt~~.!::bl~. d~. defIned In S.oflo~ AOlb\ 
3. 6Oe):or I C1edOCMt'I;truot norOamnlJ!!on a IlAII$ efInedlnSectlon:3.16 b 

9. !;S(al NO P15J<SON SHALL; 

.(1) Cau •• or Allow Opon DumPInD 01 Any Us.d or W •• le Tire 

121 Caua. (If AJlow Open 6urnlno of Anv Used or Wasto Th1il 

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ReQUIREMENTS 
SUBTITLEG 

fAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLIOATION Fait A PeRMIT TO DEVELOP AND 
10. 1112.101(111 OPEAATE A t..ANDFILL 

11, 722.11' H~RDOUS WASTe OE1'llRM/NATION 

12. 800,121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION , 

ACCI!PTANC~ Of 5PI!CIAL WAST!! fROM A WA&Te TRANSPORTeR WITHOUT 

13. 809,3021.1 
A WA8~:UUNi3 PERMIT. UNIFORM WA81'S PROGRAM REOIIITIIATION AND 
PERMIT II lOR MANIPEST 

OTHER REQUiReMENTS 

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: CO) PCII; (0 CIRCUIT COURT 
14. CASE NUMBER, ORPER eNTERED ON: 

111. OTHER' 

1.107.201 Failure 10 oblain a deVeloomental Derma 
807.202 Fanu", 10 obtain an operational permit 

InfOITmltiM@\ NQlf:!S 
1 , tllllnoI,] ilWtronment)1 Protootoo Act 415 \LC$ 5/4. 
2, HUMI$ POlhJtlM ~1t01 BoBrd: ~ III. Adm, Cede, SUpml& G. 
3, SlatutotY and regUlatory rafemncea hereln;are provlooo for convenleflOB only and sl'lQuld flat 00 con,Wed 8s1egfll 

c:onclualoM of the AgQl'my Of alllmltin9 ttla AgQOO)"S $1:llotutory I;'lf regulMQT)' prmero. RI!q\.llremem8 of some &taMes 
and regulatlons oIted are In uummlilry form~. Full text of mQulrElm&nl6 CI!I1l be found In roferenotila lIstad In 1, and 2. 
abova. 

4, The provlslooll of $ut'.lsooUQI'j (I') of Secl101'121 of1l111 \1II1noI6] EnvIronmental Prgtect\on Ao\ $hall be enful'Oeable either 
by admlnlstr6.1iV1iI cltatlon unger Secllon 31.1 of the Act or bV complaint under SaeHan 31 of the AQt 

5. Th161nspecUon WilS oondu~t&d in 3eQOrdanCIjI wilt! SeQtloos 41cland 4(d) Qf the IIl1inols] I?;nvlrvnmental Proteotion Act 
4151LOS 614(0) ond (d). 

6. !tem5 marked WiQ'l an "NE~ Wt:M'EI not .veluated at the limo of thlG Inspecfir.m. 

Revi.ed 6121/2007 (Open Dump • 2) 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
[81 
[81 

0 
0 
0 
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0930155023 - Kendall Conui)' 
York~melHammlln Farms 
O.tob ... 17,2007 

NARRATIVE 
Prepared by Glnu Bruni 

RELEASABLE 
JAN 1 7 Z008 

ru=.VIEWER MD 

On Ootoher 17, .2 007, 1 conducted an inspection at Hmman Farms, The purpose:: ofthia 
inspection was to detennine the site's com.pliance relating to the applica.tion uf landscape 
Waste at agronomic rates, Thi."i i.p8p~ction also is a follow-up to numerous (10) odor 
complaints (CO&"039, C08·041, C08·042, C08·043, C08·044, C08-045, C08-046, COS· 
047, COS·04S, attd COS·049) that the lUinois EPA rec';vod in Septemb", 2007. Some of 
the oomplainants Indicated that tl1e subject site "is receiving landscape waste (;ommingled 
with general refusl:. Alao \:tOm¢ of the oomplv.ints identified an increase fly population, 
Mark Retzlaff ofthelJlinol, EPA aceompanlod m. during (he In,peetion. We met with 
Lan:)' Cooper employee of Mr. Hamman. 

Hamman Farms is not a landscape waste composting facility, Pursuant ((I Section 
21(q)(2) of the I1Hllois Environmental Protection Aot landscape wasto m6lY be applied at 
agronomic rate,. Pursuant 10 Section 21(q)(3)(D) of the lIlinois Elwironmental 
Protection Act: '~Ilgronomic rates" means the application afnot more than 20 tons per 
acre per year. No permit is required from the illinois EPA fo, thl' type of .otivlty. 

The following information was collected during the Ulinois BP A's ini.tial complaint 
investiglUiQn conoocted on September 21 ,2007: 

• LllndlJcape waste was being proo~ssed in Ii new tub grinder located on the north 
side of Route 71. 

• Mr. Hamman sold thai the landscape wast ..... ighs 400 pOUad. per cubic yard. 

• Mr. Hamman said that h. do •• not weigh lU1y of the lo.ds landscape waste. 

~ Approximately, 20 cubic yards of ground landscape waste is placed in a manure 
spreader and applied In .ttips a""'ss the farm field. 

.. The applicati()" fllte observed was 2.5 to 3 inches thick 'using a l'\1ler. 

• Gary Clm. of the 1l1lnoi. EPA calcuJated that land3cape waste Ihat woigh, 400 
pO'unds per cubic feet would allow an application of% ofinch. 

III After ::;:peeding l,lP the spref\det, the tlpplication rate was improved but remained 
above th~ all~ lltlPt.imum ~ ~A of an inch, 

,. Landscape waste 'that had been applied to the fields wlja.cel1t to 9225 Lisbon Ro~d 
appeared tc be \Wet' applied. Numerous flics were observed at this lQution, 

-~---------------------"':Y-:-o-r:-kv7.iII'eO·02198 
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~~301SS013 - Kon<!.11 Coanly 
YoJi{ViIlefHnMrnan F"rms: 
Oetober 17.Z007 
P"I!e 2 

• 1 infQnned Mt. Thunman that he mU3t apply bmdscape waste at agronomic rat~f) 
(opplie<l no greater than 'f. of an inch), Mr, Hamman was also informed th.t litto1' 
mUst be removed from the lartilifcape waste priQr to being applied to the fields. 

, I informed Mr, Hantman that I would re-inspect his site within two weeks, 

ThJ; fol1owing information was collected during my re~lnspection conducted on October 
17,2Q07: 

• 

• 

, 

Over application of landscIPt waste was observed in tht: flmn n(;Jd located ..rong 
the soath side of Budd Road. I collected ten (10) measurements ",ing a ruler. 
TIlemujority of the measurements Were betwe~n I to 4 inches. 

Over appliGlltion oflandscape waste was observed in the: farm field located along 
the north side of Rto, 71. I collected more than ten (10) me.surements \ISing 0 

ruler. The maJorlty of the measurements were between 1 to 2 inches. 

Oene.ral feti.:lse that Wa$ in the landsoape waste was being picked~up by three 
laborers. 

The following violations were Ob6efVQd: 

J) Section 21(0) cfth. Dlin.;, EnvironmenlulProtection Act - Open dumping of 
la.nd~cllpe waste and general refuse weJe observed. 

2) Section 21 (d)(I) of the TIline;, Environmental Protection Act - Open dUinping of 
landscape waste and general refuse wrurbelng conducted without a pennit granted 
by the lUinois EPA. 

3) Section 21 (d)(2) nfthe lllinoi. Environmental Protocqon Act - Open dumping of 
landscape waste and general refuse was being conducted in violation of the 
regulati<>n!l, 

4) Section 21(e) o(the llJinoi. Bnvironment.1 Protection Aot - Open dumping 01' 
landscape waste and general refuse was being conducted without a pennit granted 
by the Illinois EPA, . 

5) Seclion 21(p)(I) ofthem;"oi, Environmental Protection Act - Open dumping of 
landscape waste and general refuse was being cooduc:(ed witbont a permit gtru'Ited 
by the lIlinoi. EPA. 

Yorkville002199 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 12/06/2011



printed O~/06/200B ",l.BPH DY epa4213 p. ~/a 

09301550n - Kend.1I CO.Dly 
Y(ll."kvlUelHamman Farms 
O.tober 17, 2007 
Page3 

6) 35 nlinois Admirustmtlve Code 807.20 t - The site docs not have a developmental 
permit gJ.'fUlted by the Illinois EPA. Open dlllllping DflandJ>cape waste and 
general refuse was being conducted withol.'!t a permit granted by the Dlinojs SPA. 

7) 35 lIlinoi. Administrative Code 807.202 - The ,ite does not have an oparet",,,,,l 
perm}t granted by the Illinois EPA. Open dumping of lands~aped waste and 
pl",.r refuse w"" being oonducted without. permit granted by the lllinai' EPA. 

Cc: Division File 
Des Plrunes Region 
Clary Cima, BOLIPermlt Seotioll 

Yorkville002200 
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"FOX 

7~e ~ . .t!~?'1~ ® 
INSURANCE + REAL ESTAT! -, 

Terry' 1.~1r!>on A~ 
7 EAST MAIN STREET - NEWARK, II.lI~.;;;IS";(,,,;Q,;,~4;;1=,;;18=1;;,5)!:6;;;9;;;5,,;.5;;,1;,;73;,,.,,,,,,,,=,,,,,,,,,,,,p 
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e ' , .. 
lilinol, Environmental Pnotection Agency 

" Bureau of land 
Division of land Pollutio" COntnol 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

0930155023 - DuPage County 
vorkvillelHomman Forms 

FOS File 

File Nam •• , 093015502~ -10172007-!fJ<p. 11).)1'11 

Oat.: 10/17/2007 
Time,11:20AM' 
12:30PM 
Direction: South 
Photo by: C. Bruni 
fJ<posure II, 001 
COmmenls: located 

IIOuth .,1 Budd Road. 
Over appli~.tion of 

landscape waste. 

Date: 10/17/2007 
TIme, 11,20AM' 
12:30PM 
DI"'ctlon: Soulll 
Photo by: G. Bruni 
Exposure II: 002 
Commenls, Localed 

south of Budd !load. 
OV .... application of 

landscape waste. 

Pase 1012 

---------------.------- Yorkville002202 
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f'rj,n~~q 05/0612009 j/:2~PM b'l epa~;P3 p. 8/8 . e~ illinois Envi,onmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land 

" Oivl.lon of land Pollution Control 

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

0930155023 - DuPage County 
Yorl<vllle/Hamman Farm. 

FOS file 

File Name .. 09301550~3-10172007.[E.p. #).)pg 

D.le: 10117/2001 
TlmeJ11:20AM· 
12:30PM 
DI .. ctlon. West 
Photo by: G. Bruni 
Expo;ure #. 003 
Comment.: North of 

RIo. 71. 
8a~kgrQund. Spreade, 

applying landscape 
wast~. Employee$ 

. picking up litter. 

Dalel 10/1712007 
TIme: l1:lOAM· 
12.30PM 
DI,ectlon.: West 
Photo by. G. Btuni 
Exposure II: 004 
COmments. , North of 

me.71. 
Over application of 

landscape waste. 

Page Z of 2 
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

The undersigned, pursuant to the provisions of Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of Civil 
Procedore, hereby under penalty of peJjury under the laws of the United States of America, 
certifies that On December 6, 2011, she caused to be served a copy of Respondent Hamman 
Farms'Memortmdum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment upon the following: 

Mr. John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk 
lllinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(via electronic filing) 

Bradley p, Halloran 
Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 
100 w. Randolph Strect 
Chicago, lL 60601 
hallQrab@ipcb.state.i1.us 

via electronic filing and/or e-mail delivery. 

Thomas G. Gardiner 
Michelle M. LaGrotta 
GARDINER KOCH & WEISBERG 
53 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 950 
Chicago,IL 60604 
tgardiner@gkw-law.com 
mlagrotta@gkw-law,com 

IslRhonda T. Young 

PCB No. 08-96 
Charles F. Helsten 
Michael F. lasporro 
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON 
100 Park Avenue 
P.O. Box 1389 
Rockford, IL 61105-1389 
(815) 490-4900 

2 
70746486vl 0890522 
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